s

- — 174 —
Dépa.rtment of Corrections

ApuLT AUTHORITY AND FACILITIES
Analysis of Proposed Expenditbres for the Fiscal Year 1947-48

Items 44 to 60, pages 7 to 11, inclusive, of the Budget Bill and pages
95 to 153, inclusive, of the Budget. Amount. requested $11,815,713, all
from the General Fund, for all activities and functions of adult facilities
of the Department of Corrections.

Six million eight hundred thirty thousand fifty-three dollars of this
amount is for support, $4,804,160 for capital outlay and $181,500 for
other current expenses. This is shown in Table I below.

© Table —Amounts Requested for All Activities of the Adult Facilities of the
Department of Corrections, Fiscal Year 1947-48

Other
- current )
Activity ' Support expenses Capital outlay
Departmental Administration ____  $162,500 $181,500 ——
Institution for Men_.___________ 962,099 — $1,450,000
Folsom Prison _ 1,394,617 —_— 43,000
San Quentin Prison....__.___._____ 2,570,556 e 146,160
Soledad Prison ____________.___ 306,045 _— N
Vocational Institution___________ 708,785 —— 3,165,000
Institution for Women ________-_ 246,919 —_ R
Adult Authority . ___________ 445,987 —— —_—
Board of Trustees, Institution for )
Women __________________ 32,445 — J——
Totals — - $6,830,053 $18%,500 $4,804,160

We find no mention of nor provision for the Board of Prison
Directors. The Governor’s recommendation should be shown in the
Budget and any appropriations for its support should be shown in the
Budget Bill. This remains o constitutional body having the same status
as any other board established by the Constitution.

If the Board of Prison Directors is to function, provision should
be made for its support. If the Governor desires to abolish the board,
legislation should be introduced to have existing constitutional provisions
repealed. Constitutional amendments should be drawn and presented
to repeal the constitutional provisions on which the board is based.

Per capita costs of the institutions have been determined for 1947-48
by dividing the estimated average population into the requested support
appropriation. In some cases this does not give an accurate picture for
certain activities have been moved recently from one function to another.
For example the per capita costs for San Quentin in 194748 includes
support of the Diagnostic Clinic. Excluding the Diagnostic Clinie, per
capita costs for San Quentin, 1947-48, would be $553.44 rather than the
amount of $570.73 as shown in Table II. The Vocational Institution
includes the costs for the Diagnostic Clinic raising per capita costs.
‘Without the Diagnostic Clinie, per capita costs at the Vocational Insti-
tution would be $1,251.56 in 1946-47 and $1,320.34 for 1947-48. The
figures showing total expenditures and increases over 1946-47 as well
as per capita costs are in Table II-below: :




Table II——Support Expenditures and Per Capita Costs for Adult Facilities of the Department of Corrections, 1946-47 and 1947-48

Hapenditures Per capita costs : R
estimated proposed Increase or decrease estimated proposed Increase or decrease
Agency 1946-47 1947-48 amount percent 1946-47  1947-48 amount percent
. |
Department of Corrections $93,340 $162,500 $69,250 4.2 — — — _—
Institution for Men 619,091 962,099 343,008 . 554 $1,011.59 $1,012.73 - 114 d
Folsom Prison 1,272,730 1,394,617 121,887 9.6 - 636.36 697.31 60.93 9.6
San Quentin Prison (including
Diagnostic Clini¢) - 2,232,828 2,570,556 337,728 151 530.24 570.73 4049 376
Soledad Prison 87,495 306,045 218,550 24,98 550.28 765.11 21483 '39.0
. Vocational Institution (including . '
Diagnostie Clinie) 584,325 708,785 124,460 21.3 1,343.27 1,417.57 74.30 5.5
Institution for Women 187,111 246,919 59,808 32.0 779.63 972.12 192.49 247
Adult Authority 408,055 445,987 37,932 9.3 131.63 125.45 —6.18 —4.7
Board of Trustees, Institution__.________ 24,650 . 32,455 7,805 317 200.40 192.04 —8.36 —4.2
Totals $5,509,625 . $6,830,058  $1,320,428 24.0

— G —




— 176 —

There is a wide spread in per capita costs between the various insti-
tutions, excluding the Adult Authority and the Board of Trustees.
San Quentin, including the Diagnostiec Clinic, estimates per capita costs
of $570.73 for 1947-48. Vocational Institution shows the highest per
capita costs of $1,417.57 for 1947-48. This includes the operation of the
Diagnostic Clinic. Institution for Men has the second highest per capita
costs of $1,012.73 without a diagnostic clinic. Percentage increases of
per capita costs vary from .1 percent at Chino to 39 percent at Soledad.
Both of these institutions are being enlarged and population increased.

Per capita costs of parolees which was computed by dividing the
costs of the Adult Authority and the Board of Trustees, Institution for
Women by the average parole population. Costs for male parolees in
1947-48 are estimated as $125.45 and female parolees $192.04. We recom-
mend elsewhere that the Board of Trustees of the Women’s Prison be
abolished and the control of female parolees be placed under the Adult
Authority. This would lower the per capita costs for female parolees.

For Support of Departmental Administration

Ttem 44, page 7, of the Budget Bill and pages 95.-to 97, inclusive, of
the Budget. Amount requested $162,590 for support from the General
Fund.

This represents an increase of $85,574 or 111.1 percent over the
expenditure of $77,016 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of
$69,250 or 74.2 percent over the amount of $93 340 allowed for expendi-
ture in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

These facts are shown in the table below which shows the break-
down by object. »

Increase or decrease '

Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount = Percent
Administration . )
Salaries and wages__——____ $76,795 $120,325 $48,450 56.7
Operating expenses _______ 18,655 25,590 6,935 37.2
Equipment _____________ 970 22,315 21,345 2200.5
Total o $96,420 $168,230 $71,810 74.5

Less Reimbursements from
Youth Authority for med-
ieal and engineering serv-

ices $4,580 $7,140 $2,560 55.9
Net total administra- ‘

tion o ___ $91,840 $161,090 $69,250 54

Board conferences .
Salaries and wages__._.___ $300 $300 —— ——
Operating expenses _______ 1,200 1,200 — e
Total board confer-
ences — .o _____ $1,500 _ $1,500 —— —
Grand total ________ $93,340 $162,590 $69,250 74.2

Salaries and Wages

Salary increases of $43,450 or 56.7 percent are requested. These
increases include the transfer of the Bureau of Classification from the




177 —

Adult Authority to Departmental Administration, increases in salaries
and requests for eight mew positions. The new positions requested are
shown in the table below.

Proposed New Positions

Business and Financiel Management -
1 Equipment Inspector. _ _$280(15) 340 $3,360

Bookkeeping and General Office

Bookkeeper, Grade 2 (reclassification of one

Senior Account Clerk______.___________ 230(10)270 120
1 Senior File Clerk (1-1-48) ________-._____ 190(10)230 1,140
1 Intermediate Typist-Clerk __ . ______._____ 160(10)200 1,920
1 Senior File Clerk ~ 190(10)230 2,280
1 Intermediate File Clerk 160(10)200 1,920
Classification :
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk _________ 170(10)210 2,040
, Consulting and Coordinating i .
1 Correctional Officer (Bus Driver) _________ 210(10)240 2,520
1 Jail Inspector (of plans only) ———_______ $325(15)385 3,900
-8 - - $19,200
We recommend the following reductions:
1 Senior File Clerk (1-1-48), a reduction of ._______ S $1,140
1 Intermediate File Clerk, a reductionof ___________________ 1,920
1 Jail Inspector, a reduction of 3,900
3 Total reductio‘ns of $6,960

Our recommendatlons are based on the following facts:

The one senior file clerk allowed should be able to handle the ﬁles
on prisoners after they are once set up and one senior file clerk in the
‘general office should be able to carry the work load of the general files.

Chapter 1313 of Statutes of 1945 does not require the Department
-of Corrections to conduct surveys of all jails and prisons in California.
It only provides that the plans and specifications be reviewed when con-
struction, reconstruction, remodeling or repairs, costing more than $1,500
is undertaken. Chapter 1313 does not give any power to the Department
of Corrections other than that of recommending. Under these circum-
stances, we do not feel that the position of Jail Inspector is warranted.
However, if Chapter 1313 is amended so as to give to the Department
of Corrections the authority to require that its recommendations be
carried into effect, we recommend approval of the position.

The Director of the Department of Corrections maintains that the
Equipment Inspector can save more than the amount of his salary each
- ‘year by the coordination of the uses of equipment at the various insti-

tutions. On this basis, we recommend approval of the p0s1t10n of Equip-
ment Inspector. .

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses requested show an increase of $6,935 or 37.2

percent.
Before the Bureau of Classification was included in Departmental
Administration, the Budget requests for 1945-46 and 1946-47 were $780

13-—69921




for Classification in the Adult Authority and $18,655 for Departmental
Administration for each year. Operating expenses now requested, after
the addition of Classification, are $25,590, or an increase of $6,935.

We recommend that operatmg expenses be reduced by the Depart-
ment of Finance to reflect the changes we have recommended.

Equipment

Equipment requested totals $22,315, an inerease of $21,345 or 2200.5
percent.

‘We recommend the following reduction
1. Automobile—additional . _________________. $1,400

Reimbursements
Reimbursements from the Youth Authority show an estimated
increase of $2,560 or 55.9 percent for medical and engineering services.
Board Conferences
Requests for the Board of Corrections remain the same as estimated
for 1946-47, $1,500. We recommend approval of this amount.
Recommendations

We recommend that Item 44 be approved for the amount of $154,230.
This s a reduction of $8,360 or 5.1 percent from the original request and
an increase of $60,890 or 65.2 percent over estimated expendztures for
1946-47.

The reductions recommended Will make the schedule of expenditures
as follows:

(a) Salaries and wages. $113,665
(b) Operating expenses 26,790
(¢) Equipment ___ - . 20,915
Total of schedule $161,370
Less estimated reimbursements to other state agencies__.____ 7,140

Net appropriation 3 $154,230

We recommend that Item 44.1 in the amount of $5,300 be set up in the
Budget Bill with the provision that this appropriation, providing for the
salary and equipment expenses for the position of Jail Inspector be
allocated by the Director of Finance only upon amendment of O’hapter
1313, Statutes of 1945, such that the Department of Corrections is given
the power.to make eﬁectwe prison construction recommendations made
pursuant thereto.

We further recommend that z‘h,e Department of Corrections establish
a uniform and realistic cost accouniing system for the Correctional
Industries Revolving Fund. Conditions at present are chaotic and there
is no accountability for the money in the fund. Accounts now show a
" profit, but it is doubtful whether a profit is actually realized on operations.




— 179 —

Each institution keeps its own individual records and' makes its own
reports so that there is no comparability. We feel that there should be
legistative approval of the various industries set up by the revolving
fund and not a sttuation where an industry can be established without:
the prior knowledge of the Legislature. :

We also recommend that the Deparitment of Corrections be gwen
permission to sell surplus horses and mules, once used for forming and
maintenance activities, but now no longer necessary and also surplus
cows and other livestock so that fine breeding animals can be made avail-
able to the indusiry.

For Transportation of Prisoners to and Between State Prisons

Ttem 45, page 7 of the Budget Bill and page 97 of the Budget.
- Amount requested $90,000 from the General Fund for the transportation
of prisoners to and between state prisons.

This represents an increase of $7,337 or 8.9 percent over expendi-
tures of $82,663 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and an increase of $4,400
“or 5.1 percent over the amount of $85,600 allowed for expenditures in
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

With the purchase of the bus at.$15,000 and operatmg expenses of
$12,000, as requested, for the transportation of prisoners, this figure -
should be greatly reduced. The cost of the bus, operating expenses, and
the salary of the driver are ineluded in Departmental Administration.
If there is to, be no saving realized after the purchase of the bus there
is no point in buying it. We, therefore, recommend that Iem 45 be
reduced by $10,000.

We recommend that Item 45 be a,pproved for the amount of $80 000,
a reduction of $10,000.

For Deportation From California of Aliens and Citizens of Other States

Ttem 46, page 7, of the Budget Bill and page 97 of the Budget.
Amount requested, $1,500 from the General Fund for deporting aliens
and citizens of other states from California.

~ This is an increase of $1,500 over expenditures for the 1945-46
Fiseal Year and is the same amount that was allowed for expenditures
in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

: We recommend approval of Item 46 as submitted for. the amount
of $1,500.

For Trials of Inmates Incarcerated in State Institutions Under the
Department of Corrections

Ttem 47, page 7, of the Budget Bill and page 97 of the Budget
Amount requested $10 000 from the General Fund. .

In prior years this expenditure has been carried as an expenditure
of each of the institutions so that no ready comparison can be made.

‘We recommend approval of Item 47 as submitted for the amount of
$10,000 and reductions should be taken into account -at each institution
where included in the current budget.




— 180 —

For Returning Fugitives From Justice From Outside the State

Ttem 48, page 7, of the Budget Bill -and page 97 of the Budget.
Amount requested $80,000, from the General Fund for returning fugi-
tives from justice from outs1de California.

This represents an increase of $16,305 or 25.6 percent over expendl-
tures of $63,695 for the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of $12 800
or 19 percent over the amount of $67, 200 allowed for expenditure in the
1946-47 Fiscal Year.

‘We recommend approval of Item 48 as submitted for the amount
of $80,000.

For Support of the California Institution for Men

Ttem 49, page 8 of the Budget Bill and pages 101 to 107, inclusive,
of the Budget. Amount requested $962,099 for support from the General
Fund.

This represents an increase of $572,339 or 146.8 percent over the
amount of $389,760 expended in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year ; and an increase
of $343,008 or 55.4 percent over the amount of $619,091 allowed for
expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. -

In the same period, the average inmate population shows an inerease
from 651 in 1945-46 to 950 estimated in 1947-48, an increase of 299 or
45.9 percent. Many of the inmate work projects were closed in 1945-46
and 1946-47, reducing the amounts received from these sources from
$345,897 in 1945-46 to $47,135 in 1947-48, a reduction of $298,762 or
633.8. percent.

The statistical summary below shows the breakdown of increases by
function and object and per capita costs.




Table I—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by ObJect and Function, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Caplta Costs
California Institution for Men

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per capita costs ’ Increase or decrease
Function 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 194748 Amount Percent
Administration ‘ . .
Salaries and wages_ _.___________ ——  $56,026 $63,135 $7,109 12,7 $91 55 $66 46 —$25 09 —27.4
Operating expenses ——___________ 19,450 24,000 4,550 284 ' 8178 25 26 - —6 52 —20.5
Equipment 890 5,948 5,058 568.3 145 6 26 4 81 ¢ 8317
Totals $76,366 $93,083 $16,717 21.9 $124 78 $97 98 —$26 80 —215
Support and subsistence ' ) : oo
' Salaries and wages_—— . __.______ $21,105. ~ $28,740 $7,635 36.2 $34 49 $30 25 —$4 24 —123
Operating expenses —_—__—___..____ 178,540 - 281,800 103,260 57.8 291 73 296 63 490 1.7
Equipment . 1,880 10,400 8,520 453.2 3 07 10 95 7 88 256.7
Totals . $201,525 $320,980 $119,455 59.3 $329 29 $337 87 $8 58 2.6
Less reimbursements _____________ 12,700 15,500 2,800 22.0 20 75 16 31 —4 44 —21.4
Net total . $188,825 $305,480 $116,655 - . 61.8 ' $308 54 $321 56 $13-02 4.2
Care and welfare -
Salaries and wages———_ __________ $246,410  $396,508 $150,098 60.9 $402 63 $417 38 - $14 75 3.7
Operating expenses ——.______._____ 31,815 © 51,900 20,585 65.7 - 51 17 54 63 3 46 6.8
HEquipment 2,725 11,096 - 8371 307.2 4 45 11 68 7 23 162.5
‘ Total oz $280,450 $459,504 $179,054 63.8 $458 25 $483 69 $25 44 55
Maintenance and operation
Salaries:and wageS——— . _____ $19,345 $26,510 $7,165 37.0 $31 61 $27 91 —$3 70 —11.7
Operating expenses .. ____ 48,130 70,460 22,330 46.4 78 64 717 —4 47 —5.7
Bquipment 1,510 . 7,062 5,552 367.7 2 47 7 43 4 96 200.8

Totals $68,985 $104,032 '$35,047 50.8 $112 72 7 $109 51 —$3 21 —2.8

— I8T —




Table I—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object and Function, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs

California Institution for Men—Continued-

Total expenditures

Increase or decrease

Per capita costs

Increase or decrease

Function 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 - 19)7-48 Amount Percent
Camps )
Salaries and wages... .. $38,855 $17,395 —$21,460 —b55.2 $63 49 $18 31 —$45 18 —T71.2
Operating expenses ... __——o—__ 20,355 17,640 —2,715 —13.3 33 26 18 57 —14 69 = —44.2
Equipment 100 100 — — 16 11 —05 —31.2
Inmate pay 18,250 12,000 —6,560 ~—35.9. 29 82 12 63 —17 19 —57.6
Total $77,560 $47,135 —$30,425 —39.2 $126 73 $49 62 ' —$77 11 —60.8
Grand total . _____ $692,186  $1,009,234 $317,048 45.8 $1,131 02 $1,062 35 —3$68 67 —6.1
Less inmate pay —— . __ 18,250 12,000 —6,560 —35.9 29 82 12 63 —17 19 —b57.6
Subtotal $673,936 $997,234 $323,298 48.0 $1,101 20 $1,049 72 —$51 48 —4.7
Less net reimbursements for
inmate work 54,845 35,135 —1,971 —3.6 89 62 36 98 —52 .64 —B58.7
Net. total ——____________ $619,091 $962,099 $343,008 55.4 $1,011 59 $1,012 73 $1 14 a1

— 88T —




Using 950 as the average inmate population, the per capita costs for 1947-48 are estimated to be $1,012.73, an increase
of $1.14 or .1 percent over costs estimated for 1946-47.

Including inmate pay but excluding reimbursements for inmate work per capita costs are estimated at $1,049.72 in
1947-48, compared to $1,101.20 in 1946-47. Includlng reimbursements from inmate work projects per capita costs are
$1,012. 73 for 1947-48 and $1,011.59 for 1946-47, or an increase in per eapl‘ca costs in 1947-48, This last is computed on the
net support figures requested for 1947-48 and 1946- 47,

Table IT shows the same figures presented by object.

Table ll—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
California Institution for Men

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per capita costs ) Increase or decrease
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent
Salaries and wages ___________._____ $381,741 $532,288 $150,547 394 $623 38 $560 30  —$63 08 —10.1
Operating expenses —_____—_________ 297,790 445,800 148,010 49.7 486 58 469 26 —17 32 —3.5
Equipment 7,105 384,646 27,541 387.6 11 61 36 47 24 86 214.1
Inmate pay-work 18,250 12,000 —6,250 34.2 29 82 12 63 —17 19" —57.6
Total $704,886  $1,024,734 $319,848 45.4 $1,151 77 $1,078 66 —$78 11 —6.3
Less employees' reimbursements_._..___ 12,700 15,500 2,800 22.0 20 75 16 31 —4 44 ~—21.4
Subtotal - $692,186  $1,009,234 $317,048 45.8 $1,181 02 $1,062 385 —$68 67 —6.1
Less inmate pay 18,250 12,000 —=6,560. —35.9 28 82 12 63 —17 19 —57.6
Subtotal $673,936 $997,234 $323,293 . 480 $1,101 20 $1,049 72 —$51 48 —4.7

Less net reimbursements for inmate . . .
pay - 54,845 35,135 —1,971 —3.6 89 62 36 98 —52 64 —58.7

Net total ———__—_______ $619,001  $962,019  $343,008 554  $1,011 59  $1,012 73 $114 1

l
O
o)
@
l




— 184 —

Using the net appropriotion figure, the increase in size of the insti-
tution has not decreased the per capita costs as was suggested it would.

ADMINISTRATION

Tncreases in administration expenses requested total $16 717, or
21.9 percent. Salaries and wages account for $7,109, operating expenses
$4,550, and equipment $5,058.

Salaries and Wages

Increases requested totaling $7,109 are an increase of 12.8 percent
over 1946-47.

T'wo new positions are requested, one Intermedlate File Clerk and
one Intermediate Account Clerk. )

Administrative per capita costs for Chino are high, $97.98 estimated
in 1947-48. Salaries and wages make up $66.46 of this amount. Folsom,
on the other hand, with a population of 2,000 has administrative costs
of $47.77 per capita in 1947-48 with salaries and wages amounting to
$26.88 per capita. In actual numbers of personnel employed, Chino
requests 21 positions, while Folsom requests 16.

Correctional Industries has taken over the farming and processing
at Chino. Sales of $299,500 are estimated for 1947-48. Administrative
costs and personnel show no reduction due to the transfer of agricultural
activities to the Correctional Industries. Tt appears that some of the ineen-
tive to produce agricultural products in the institution has been also
reduced. Steps should be taken to revive this.

We, therefore, recommend that the two positions requested not be
approved, a reduction of $3,840. We further recommend that a study be
made of the organization of this office to determine the reason for the
high costs of administration looking toward the possible elimination of
some of the positions.

Operating Expense

Increases requested total $4,550 or 23.4 percent over 1946-47. We
recommend that general office expenses be reduced to $5,000 or @ reduc-
tion of $1,000.

Equipment

Requested increases total $5,058 or 568.3 percent over 1946 47. We
recommend that equipment requests be reduced by $500 because of the
recommended disapproval of the new positions, and other reductions;
making the amount allowed $5,448.

SUPPORT AND SUBSISTENCE

Requested increases total $116,655 or 61.8 percent over 1946-47.
This increase is composed of salaries and wages, $7,635; net operating
expenses, $100,460; and equipment, $8,520.

Salaries and Wages

Inereases requested for salaries and wages are $7,635 or 86.2 percent.
Two new positions of Assistant Supervising Institution Cook are




— 185 —

requested, bringing the total number of such positions to four. The baker
is requested to be put-on full-time rather than one-half time as at present.

The two cooks would give Chino a total of four cooks and a full-time
baker. San Quentin requests the same number for a population of 4,504
compared to Chino’s 950. Folsom requests three cooks and one full-time
baker for a population of 2,000.

Per capita costs for salaries and wages at Chino are estimated at
$30.25 compared to $15.90 for Folsom.

" We, therefore, recommend that one position of Assistant Supervising
Institution Cook not be approved. This is a reduction of $2,640.

Operating Expenses

Increases totaling $103,260 or 57.8 percent are requested over the
amounts allowed for 1946-47. This is before reimbursements for
employees’ maintenance is subtracted, which amounts to $15,500.

Per capita costs for operating expenses total $296.63. Feeding is the
largest single item, amounting to $211,200 out of a total of $281,800.
Feeding costs are in line but we recommend that housekeeping expenses
be reduced by $7,000 to $9,000. Allowing the same per capita costs for
housekeeping in 1947-48 as in 1946-47 would allow a total of $7,914. This
will allow $1,000 for price increases. Laundry should be reduced to $5,500,

-a reduction. of $1,700 based on the same per capita costs as 1946-47.

“ Reductions recommended total $8,700.

v

CARE AND WELFARE

Total increases requested are $179,054 or 63.8 percent above the
amount allowed for 1946-47. Per capita costs increase from $458.25 in
194647 to $483.69 in 1947-48. This is an increase of $25.44 or 4.47
percent. . ) .

Salaries and Wages

Requested increases total $150,098 or 60.9 percent. Per capita costs
for salaries and wages increase $14.75 in 1947-48 over 1946-47. )

$131,598 is for 50 new positions, the reclassification of one existing
position, and increasing one position from one-third to one-half time.

Proposed New Positions:
Custodial :

Correctional Lieutenant (Reclassification
of one Correctional Sergeant in service

training) 265 (15)325 $120 -
8 Correctional Sergeant . 230(10)270 22,080
38 Correctional Officer, 210(10)250 95,760
i Intermediate Clerk _— 160(10)200 1,920
1 Chief Prison Psychiatrist_ . . _____ 475(20)575 5,940
1 Supervising Nurse, Grade 1____.________ 210(10)250 2,520
Education : .
- Chaplain (Catholic) (increase from one- '
third to one-half time) __..____________ 265 (15)325 618
1 Senior Librarian . 220(10)260 . 2,640

50 Totals, Salaries and Wages ... e $131,598




— 186 —

Resident ‘inmates at the institution in 1946-47 averaged 518, for
which 57 correctional officers were employed, or a ratio of one officer to
9.1 inmates. Thirty-eight new officers are requested, making a total of 95
officers for 900 resident inmates, or a ratio of one officer to 9.4 inmates.
The ratio of guards to inmates is high and should be nearer one to thir-
teem. We recommend that the number of new correctional officers be
inereased by 34, a reduction of 4 from the request, making a total of
91 correctional officers and the ratio 1 to 10.4. In a minimum security
prison, it should be possible to reduce this ratio. Nine positions of cor-
rectional officer were added in 1946-47 with an increase in the average
resident population of 70, or a ratio of 1 to 6.6. San Quentin has a ratio of
one guard to 18.9 inmates under Care and Welfare.

The recommended disapproval of 4 correctional officer positions
produces & reduction of $10,080.

The ratio of correctional sergeants to correctional officers in 1946-47
is approximately 1 to 11. Eight new positions are requested and applying
the same ratio as used in 1946-47 a total of nine sergeant positions would
be allowed. Five posttions are already established so four of the eight posi-
?ons requested should be allowed. This is a reduction of four positions or

11,040.

It is recommended that the position of Intermediate Clerk be not
approved. This is a reduction of $1,920. The work for which this position
was requested should be handled by the present staff.

‘We believe that the position of Senior Librarian is overrated and
should be more in line with librarians for correctional schools for boys
or the Veterans’ Home. This would be o reduction of $360.

Total reductions recommended, $23,400, making per capita costs for
salaries and wages of $393.73 mther than the amount of $417.38, a reduc-
tion of $24.65 or 5.9 percent.

Operating Erpenses

Total increases requested are $20,585 over 1946-47. Per capita costs
inerease from $51.17 to $54.63 or an increase of 6.8 percent.
All charges seem to be in line.

EQMipment '
Increases requested for equipment total $8,371 or 307.2 percent over
1946-47. Per capita costs for 1947-48 increase from $4.45 in 1946-47 to

$11.68 in 1947-48, an increase of 162.5 percent.
We recommend approval of this request.

Maintenance and Operation of Plant

Increases requested total $35,047 or 50.8 percent over 1946-47. Per
capita costs show a decrease of $3.21 or 2.8 percent, from $112.72 in
1946-47 to $109.51 in 1947-48. With the added population and increased
buildings, these increases seem justified. We recommend that this request
be approved.




187 —

Camps

Requests show a decrease of $30,425 or 39.2 percent from 1946-47.
Per capita costs of the camps spread over the entire population of Chino,
show a decrease from $126.73 to $49.62 or 60.8 percent. However, per
capita costs of those in the camps is $942.70 in 1947-48 compared to
$825.10 in 1946-47, an increase of $117.60. This compares with total per
capita cost of $1,012.73 for 1947-48 based on the Budget. This demon-
strates that small camps are not very profitable.

We recommend approval of this request as submitied.

Recommendation

We recommend that Item 49 be approved for the amount of $922,019
a reduction of $40,080 or 4.2 percent. This amount is an increase of
$302,928 or 48.9 percent over 1946-4£7. Per capita costs under this gppro-
priation are $970.62 for 1947-48, a decrease of $40.97 or 4.0 percent from
per capita costs of 1946-47 based on the net appropriation, $1,011.59.

Reductions recommended broken down by object as shown in the
following schedule :

*Administration

-Salaries and wages - $3,840
Operating expenses : 1,000
Equipment : 500
Total : : $5,340
Support and subsistence . .
Salaries and wages. $2,640
Operating expenses 8,700
Total : $11,340
Care and welfare
Salaries and wages : $23,400
Grand total $40,080

Positions recommended not approved are given in the schedule
below: ‘

Administration
1 Intermediate File Clerk
1 Intermediate Account Clerk
Support and subsistence
1 Assistant Supervising Institution Clerk

Care and welfare

4 Correctional Sergeants
1 Intermediate Clerk -
1 Senior Librarian (another classification should be substituted for this).




— 188 —

The schedule of expenditures as amended to reflect the changes
recommended is shown below: ’

Salaries and wages ' $502,408
Operating expenses - ~-- 436,100
Equipment 34,146
Inmate pay-work projects - 12,000

Total ___——___ . i : : $984,654
Less estimated reimbursements for service to employees

and sale of surplus products - 15,500
Estimated reimbursements from inmate work ploJects _________ 47,135

Net appropriation . $922,019

‘We recommend that a complete study be made of the number of

guards to the number of inmates and the post assignments looking toward

_the inerease of the ratio of inmates to guards so that it more nearly
approaches the ratio at San Quentin.

For Construction of Diagnostié Clinic at the State Institution for Men, Chino

Item 50, page 8 of the Budget Bill and page 108 of the Budget.
Amount requested, $1,450,000 for the construction and equipment of a
branch diagnostic cliniec and reception center for the Department of Cor-
rections for all Southern California.

We recommend that Item 50 be approved as submitted.

We recommend none of this be spent until the building cost index
falls below 350. However, we do not think that the entire amount will be
spent in 1947-48. We further recommend that the personnel of the Diag-
nostic Clinic at the California Vocational Institution at Lancaster be
transferred here when the diagnostic clinic is completed. We further
recommend the psychiatric positions established at Chino be part of the
staff of the clinic and there will be no need for a separate stafE for
psychiatric care.

For Support of the State Prison at Folsom

Item 51, page 8, of the Budget Bill, pages 110 to 116, inclusive, of
the Budget. ‘Amount, requested $1,394, 617—from the G‘reneral Fund,

This represents an increaseof $362,67 7 or 35.1 percent over expendi-
tures of $1,031,940 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and an increase of
$121,887 or 9.6 percent over the amount of $1,272,730 allowed for
expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

The average inmate population is expected to remain the same in
1947-48 as in 1946-47, 2,000 inmates. Per capita costs will increase from
$636.36 in 1946-47 to $697.31 in 1947-48, an increase of $60.95 or 9.6
‘percent. This is found by dividing the net appropriation by the inmate
population.

The amounts requested, increases and per capita costs, are shown
in Table I below, by object and function :




Table I—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object and Function, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Ca‘pita Costs,

Folsom State Prison

Total expenditures

~ Increase or decrease

Per capita costs

Increase or decrease

‘ Object tmd f'unctio}n 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent. 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent
Administration : ’
Salaries and Wages oo —— $39,675 $53,770 $14,195 35.9 $19 79 $26 88 $7 09 35.9
Operating e€Xpenses ———o———e—w 15,765 17,800 2,035 12.9 7 88 8 90 102 12.9
Hquipment 4,318 24,970 20,652 478.3 2 16 12 49 10 33 478.3
Less reimbursements ... ____.___ - R © 1,000 1,000 —— —— 50 50 e
Total . $59,658 $95,540 $35,882 60.1 $29 82 $47 T7 $17 95 60.1
Support and subsistence
Salaries and wages———______.______ $21,075 . $31,805 $10,730 509 - $10 54 “$15 90 $5 36 50.9
* Operating expenses ———————w——___ 388,950 362,200 —26,750 —6.9 194 48 181 10 —13 38 —6.9
Equipment 16,212 18,386 2,174 13.4 8 11 9 19 108 134
Less reimbursements .. _________ 21,010 21,010 —_—- = 10 51 10 51 ———— .
Total $405,227 $391,381 —$13,846 —34 $202 61 $195 69 —6 92 —34
Care and welfare
Salaries and wages . ______ $563,352,  $640,253 $76,901 13.6 $281 68 $320 13 $38 45 13.6
Operating expenses —————_________ 89,000 44,550 5,550 14.2 19 50 22 35 2 85 14.2
Equipment - - 5328 13,205 7,885 IiSl 2 66 6 60 3 94 148.1
MTotal $607,675 $698,008 $90,333 14.9 $303 84 $349 00 $45 16 14.9
Maintenance and operation » :
Salaries and wages . __________ $35,300 $42,220 $6,920 19.6 $17 65 $21 11 $3 46 19.6
Operating expenses ——.o._..——__.__ 83,300 88,700 5,400 6.5 41 65 44 35 2 70 6.5
Equipment 6,772 13,103 6,331 93.5 3 39 6 55 3 16 93.5
- Less reimbursements __—— .. ____._ 10,370 11,370 1,000 9.6 5 19 5 69 50 9.6
Total $115,002 $132,653 $17,651 15.3 $57 50 $66 32 $8 82 15.3
Farming and processing . } ' )
Salaries and wages—————_________ $10,705 $11,835 $1,130 10.6 $5 35 $5 92 $0 57 10.6
Operating. expenses - o __ 78,5650 57,350 —16,200 —22.0 36 T8 28 68 —8 10 —22.0
Equipment 3,613 10,550 6,940 192.2 181 5 28 3 47 192.2
Total $87,868" $79,735 —8,133 —9.2 $43 94 $39 88 —4 06 —9.2
Grand total $1,275,430 $1,397,317 $121,887 9.5 $637 71 $698 66 $60 95 9.5
Less surplus sales 2,700 2,700 —— —— 135 135 P —
Total $1,272,730  $1,394,617 $121,887 ’ 9.6 $636 36 $697 31 $60 95 9.6

T 68T —




Care and Welfare shows the greatest dollar inerease, $90,333 or 14.9 percent while Support and Subsistence shows a
decrease of $21,846 or 4.3 percent. Administration costs account for the greatest percentage increase of 60.1 percent while
the dollar increase is $35,882. ’

Table 11 shows these figures broken down by objeet Salaries and Wages is the largest single item $779,883 and
shows the largest dollar increase $109,876. Equipment shows the largest percentage increase of 121.3 percent. Operatmg
expense shows a decrease of $29,965 or 5 0 percent. Per capita costs show the same relationship as do the monetary
increases.

Table II—Requested Expenditures by Object, 1947-48, Showing Increases Over 1946 47 and Per Capita Costs
Folsom State Prison

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per édpita costs Increase or decrease

Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 19/7-48 Amount Percent

Salaries and wages $670,007 $779,883 $109,8'776‘ 16.4 $335 00 $389 94 $54 94 16.4
Operating expenses ————— . 600,565 570,600 —29,965 —5.0 300 28 285 30 —14 98 —5.0
Value of production consumed_______ 100,000 92,500 —7,500 —75 50 00 . 46 25 —3 75 —75
Hquipment 36,238 80,214 43,976 1213 18 12 40 11 21 99 121.3
. Total $1,306,810  $1,430,697 $123,880 9.5 $653 40 $715 35 61 95 9.5

- Liess:

Prison industries . $4,000 $6,000 2,000 50.0 2700 300 100 50.0
Employees’ maintenance ____._.____ 27,380 27,380 ——— — 1369 13 69 ——— ——
Subtotal __ $1,275,430  $1,379,317 $121,887 9.5 $637 71 $698 66 $60 95 9.5

Less surplus sales 2,700 2,700 Jp— —— 185 . 135 R —

Total $1,272,730  $1,394,617 . $121,887 9.6 $636 36 $697 31 $60 95 9.6'

— 061. —



— 191 —

ADMINISTRATION

Administration expenses show an estimated increase of $35,882, or
60.1 percent over 1946-47. Salaries and wages account for $14,195,
operating expenses $20,350 and equipment $20,652. Per capita costs
inereased $17.95 from $29.82 to $47.77 in 1947-48, an increase of 60.1
percent.

Salaries and Wages

Increases requested total $14,195 or 35.9 pereent Two existing posi-
tions of Correctional Officer were transferred from Care and Welfare, to
account for $6,000 of the increase. Three positions are requested reclassi-
fied involving $450. These reclassifications should not be allowed until
a thorough study has been made as to the necessity for such.

Two new positions are requested as listed below :

1 Senior Stenographer-Clerk $2,400
1 Bookkeeping Machine Operator. 2,040
$4,440

The reason given for the requested positions is to relieve inmate help
in key jobs.
‘We recommend that these positions be approved.

Opemtmg Ezxpenses
_Requested increases total $2,035 or 12.9 percent. over 1946-47.

Equipment:
Equipment increases requested total $20,652 or 478.3 percent, due
mainly to replacement of automobile equipment.

SUPPORT AND SUBSISTENCE

. . Decreases estimated total $21,346 or 4.2 percent. This includes a

decrease in the value of local production consumed. For Budget purposes
the decrease amounts to $13,846 or 3.4 percent, deducting the value of
local production consumed at the institution from the cost of operation.
Salaries and wages increase $10,730 or 50.9 percent while operating
expenses decrease $26,750 or 6.9 percent and equipment increases $2,174
- or 13.4 percent. Reimbursements from employees remain the same as in
1946-47 at $21,010.

- Salaries and Wages *

- Increases requested total $10,730 or 50.9 percent. This is caused by
a transfer of a Correctional Officer from Care and Welfare. This man
was doing the work for Support and Subsistence but was improperly
carried under Care and Welfare.

One new position is requested, Assistant Supervising Institution
Cook. At the Budget hearing this position was requested as a temporary
one until new arrangements could be made to care for the dietary kitchen
in the hospital. On the basis that the position is temporary we recommend
approval of the position. This position should be reviewed at a later tzme
regarding the necessity for .




— 192 —

A reclassification of an Assistant Supervising Institution Cook to
Instruetor in Baking should be done if a study of such a reclassification
demonstrates this to be advisable.

Per capita costs for Support and Subsistence increase from $10. 54
in 1946-47 to $15.90 in 1947-48, an increase of 50.9 percent.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses show-a decrease of $26,750 or 6.9 percent exclud-
ing the cost of local production consumed. Per capita costs in 1946-47 are
estimated to be $194.48 and 1947-48 per capita costs are estimated
as $181.10.

We recommend that allotment for laundry be reduced to $3,800, a
reduction of $900.

E quipment

Requested increases total $2,174 or 13.4 percent over 1946-47. Per
capita costs increase from $8.11 to $9.19 for equipment. These increases
seem in lime and are recommended for approval.

CARE AND WELPFARE

Requested expenses for Care and Welfare total $698,008 or $90,333
more than estimated in 1946-47. This is an increase of 14.9 percent. Per
| capita costs increase from $303.84 in 1946-47 to $349.00 in 1947-48.
Salaries and wages show a requested increase of $76,901, operating
expenses $5,550, and equipment $7,885.

Salaries and Wages »
Five Correctional Officer positions were transferred from Care and
‘Welfare to other functions. However 10 additional Correctional Officers
are requested at total salaries of $25,200.
A total of 16 new positions and two reclass1ﬁcatlons of existing pos1- ’
tions are requested as shown below in the table.

Proposed New Positions

Custody :
1 Senior Clerk 190(10)230 $2,280
10 Correctional Officer 210(10)250 25,200
- Overtime (escapes) 2,000
Education :
1 Supervisor of Voeational Instruction_._.. 265(15)325 $3,180
Classification: -
Chief Prison Psychiatrist (Reclassifica-
tion of one Physician and Surgeon)_.__ 475(20)575 240
Senior Sociologist: (Reclassification. of
one Senior Psychiatric Social Worker) 345(20)425 960 |
1 - Supervising Clerk, Grade 2.___________ 250(15)810 3,000
1 Senior Clerk . 190(10)230 2,280
2 Intermediate Clerk 160(10)200 3,840
16 Totals, salaries and wages__.____ R $42,980

. We recommend that the 10 correctional officers requested im the
appropriation be not approved. This is a reduction of $25,200. There is no
increase in population and the number of existing positions should be
able to handle the work. The ratio of correctional officers to inmates is
1 to 18.5 in Care and Welfare. There are at present 5 vacant positions




— 193 —

which, when filled would relieve the aceumulatlon of overtlme which is
a basis of the request.

We further recommend that overtime allowance be reduced from
$2,000 to $1,500 based on figures gwen by the Department. This 1s a
reduction of $500.

‘We question the desirability of establishing a guidance center at
Folsom parallel to the one at San Quentin. It appears costly for the small
load, and no new service is made available. However, we recommend that
the two reclassifications requested be approved.

We also question the need for a Supervisor of Voeational Instruetion
and feel that the Supervisor of Prison Education could direct the voca-
tional program in conjunction with the prison industries managers
as well as maintenance foremen employed at Folsom. The position should
be a supervisory one and the existing position. could handle the job.
The overhead has already been increased to a very large degree in Folsom
in the past few years. This is ¢ reduction of $3,180.

The four clerical positions are connected with the branch Guid-
ance Center. There should be concrete beneficial results demonstrated
with the program in effect before any more extension is approved.

Total reductions for salaries and wages recommended are $28,880.

Operating Expenses

Increases requested total $5,550 or 14.2 percent. The main item of
increase is $3,000 for printing extension courses included under educa-
tion. This should be largely a one-time cost. We recommend approval of
requests for operating expenses.

Eqdipment
Increases of $7,885 or 148.1 percent over 1946-47 are requested for
1947-48, We recommend approval of this request.

Maintenance and Operation of Plant

Estimated increased expenditures total $17,651 or 15.3 percent over
1946-47. Per capita costs show an increase from $57.50 a year in 1946-47
to $66.32 in 1947-48, an increase of $8.82 or 15.3 percent. Salaries and
Wages increase $6,920, Operating Expenses $5,400 and Equipment
" $6,331.

Salaries and Wages

One position of Correctional Officer was transferred from Care and
Welfare for maintenance of the grounds, and reclassifications of four
positions are requested, to make up the major increases in salaries and
wages.

The reclass1ﬁeat10n of the four pos1t1ons should be the result of
a study of conditions and the need for such an increase by the Personnel
Board.

Operating Expenses

Requested increases total $5,400 or 6.5 percent over 1946-47.

We recommend a reduction of $400 in the request for maintenance
of the grounds from $900 to $500 as this amount, with inmate labor in
abundance, has been sufficient for many years.

14—69921




— 194 —

 We also recommend that a study be made of the advisability of
abandoning the institution electric plant and buying electric power. We
feel that such an arrangement may be of advantage to the institution, and
it should be determined, as the power plant will have to undergo extensive
repairs or reconstruction shortly.

Equipment

Equipment increases requested total $6,331 or 93.5 percent over
1946-47.
' We recommend approval of this request.

‘Retmbursements

Employees’ reimbursements for maintenance are estimated as the
same as for 1946-47 or $6,370 while reimbursements from prison indus- .
‘tries increase by $1,000, from $4,000 in 1946-47 to $5,000 in 1947-48.

Farming and Processing

A decrease in-expenses for Farming and Processing is estimated for
1947-48. The decrease amounts to $8,135 or 9.2 percent. This is a per
capita reduction of $4.06 from 1946-47. Salaries and wages increase
$1,130 while operating expenses decrease $1,620 and equipment increases
$6,940.

The purchase of a homogenizer appears to be a matter of policy
for the Legislature to decide. The price of the homogenlzer is $1,500.
No new positions are requested and other requests seem in line.

Recommendations

We fecommend that Item 51 be approved for the amount of
$1,555,257, a reduction of $39,360 or 2.8 percent, which still allows an
increase over 1946-47 of $82,529 or 6.7 percent.

The schedule of expenditures as recommended is shown below :

(a) Salariesand Wages_. ... __________________.________ $751,0038
(b) Operating Hxpenses ______.___ - — $569,300
(¢) Bquipment ___________ e R — 80,214
Total _ . — $1,400,517
Less estimated reimbursements for services to employees and
prison industries and sale of surplus products. .. ____.___ $36,080
Motal — $1,364,437

The reductions recommended are summarized by function below:
Support and Subsistence

Operating Expenses . . N $900
Care and Welfare
Salaries and Wages..__. __ e - ) 28,880
Maintenance .
Operating Expense i — 400
Total _____ S $39,360

In addition t is recommended that the following positions be not
established :
10 Correctional Officers )
1 Supervisor of Vocational Instruction : :
These reductions reduce the estimated per capita costs for 194’7-48
from 3697.31 to $682.22, a reduction of $15.09 or 2.2 percent.




— 195 —

For- Mlscellaneous Construction, Improvements, Repairs and -

Equipment, Folsom Prison

Item 52 page 8 of the Budget Bill and page 117 of the Budget
Amount requested $43,000—£rom the General Fund.

A list of the projects is given below: :
Project Amount  Reduction Allowed

Additional laying houses for poultry__— $4,000 $4,000
Chain link fence 600 feet____-________ 3,000 3,000
Remodel guard towers. ...~ 6,000 6,000
Strainer at reservoir outlet___________ 1,500 1,500
Rebuild blacksmith shop._ . ________ 2,500 . 2,500 -
Install two steel guard posts____._.____ 3,000 3,000
Install electric boiler water feeder_.____ 2,500 2,500
Rehabilitation of war surplus equipment 4,000 : 4,000
Original complement of cotton

mattresses and pillows. . _______ $16,500 $16,500 ______

Total ____ ___ $43,000 $16,500 $26,500

We recommend that the provision for matiresses and pillows be not
approved, a reduction of $16,500.

We recommend that Item 52 be approved for the amount of $26,500.
For Support of San Quentin Prison

Item 58, page 9, of the Budget Bill and page 119 to 126, inclusive,

of the Budget Amount requested, $2,570,556 for support.
] This represents an increase of $682,386 or 36.1 percent over expendi-
tures of $1,888,170 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an inecrease of
$235,538 or 10.1 percent over the amount of $2,335,018 allowed for
- expenditure in the 1946-47 Tiscal Year.

The ‘Diagnostic Clinic has been transferred in thls Budget to the
budget of San Quentin Prison. It will be transferred to the Medlcal
" Facility when that institution is established and operating.

Figures for the Diagnostie Clinic for the Fiscal Year 1946-47 are
used in Table I merely for comparison; The increase of comparable

activities is not as great as is indicated above. $59,465 is to be expended

for the Diagnostic Clinic in 1946-47 so that the actual increase in
1947-48 over 1946-47 would be $176,073 instead of $235,538 as shown
. above. The larger difference is caused by including the Diagnostic Clinie
in the San Quentin budget in 1947-48. This was included in the Adult
Authority budget in 1946-47.

Table T shows the breakdown of increases by object of expenditure
and function. Per capita costs are also shown for the various expendi-
tures. The per capita costs for San Quentin are the lowest of any of the

state penal institutions. Per capita costs show an increase from $530.24

in 1946-47 to $553.44 in 1947-48, an increase of $23.24 or 4.4 percent.
These figures do not include the operation of the Diagnostic Cliniec.
Including the costs of the Diagnostic Clinic the per capita costs for
1946-47 would be $544.36 and for 1947-48, $570.72.




2

Table 1—Expenditures Requested by Object and Function, 1947-48, Showing Increases Over 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
San Quentin Prison

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per capita costs Increase or decrease
Object and function 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent
Administration
Salaries and wages_ o __ $93,295 $103,980 $10,685 114 $22 16 $23 09 $0 93 4.2
Operating expenses - 59,100 59,400 300 b 14 03 13 19 —0 &4 —6.0
HEquipment ' 9,730 32,521 22,791 234.2 231 722 . 491 212.5
Less reimbursements____________ 23,900 23,900 —_— = 5 68 5 31 037 6.5
Net totals $138,225 $172,001 $38,776 244 $32 82 $38 19 $5 37 164"
Support and subsistence . i ) ’
Salaries and wages_ .. $24,570 $32,130 $7,560 30.8 $5 83 $7 10 $1 27 21.8
Operating expenses________—.____ 878,080 902,900 24,820 2.8 208 52 200 47 —8 05 —40
HEquipment 9,405 15,314 5,909 -+ 62.0 2 23 3 40 117 52.5
Less reimbursements____ . 30,000 33,800 3,800 129 712 7 50 0 38 5.3
N ettotals oo __ $882,055 $916,544 $32,689 3.7 $209 46. $203 49 —$5 97 —29
Care and welfare o
Salaries and wages_______________ $811,643 $955,926 $144,283 17.8 $192 74 $212 44 $19 70 10.2
Operating expenses________.______ 78,730 89,865 11,135 141 18 70 19 95 125 6.7
Equipment 14,875 24,841 9,966 67.0 3 53 5 52 199 564
Less reimbursements_ . .o 800 300 . —b00. —62.5 019 0 07 —0 12 —632
Net totals $904,448  $1,070,332 $165,884 18.3 $214 78 $237 64 $22 86 . 106
Maintenance and operation . ‘ R
Salaries and wages_______________ $31,940 $39,290 $7,350 23.0 $7 58 $8 72 $1 14 15.0
Operating expenses_.......___ e 170,200 178,200 - 8,000 4.7 40 42- 39 56 —0 86 —21
Equipment 9,290 16,809 7,519 80.9 2 21 8 73 152 68.8
Less reimbursements____________ 27,700 25,200 2,500 —9.0 6 58 5 60 0 98 —14.9

Net totals —— $183,730 $209,099 $25,369 13.8 $43 63 . $46 43 $2 80 64.

— 96T —



Farming and proceséing ’ o .
Salaries and wages .- ___ $6,220 $9,040. $2,820 © 45.3 $1 47 $2 01 $0 54 36.7

Operating expenses_______________ 118,900 114,100 —4,800 —4.0 28 24 25 33 —2 91 —10.3
Equipment . 1,260 - 1,900 640 50.8 0 30 0 42 0 12 40.0
Less reimbursements________ —— 300 300 —_ — -0 07 0 07 _— _—
Net totals_._____________ .____ $126,080 . $124,740 —$1,340. —1.1 $29 94 $27 69 —$2 25 —175
Camps
Salaries and wages_____..________. $21,420 ———  —$21,420 —100.0 $5 09 N —$5 09 —100.0
Operating expenses._ ... __._._._ 78,060 R —178,060 —100.0 18 54 —_ —18 54 —100.0
Equipment 1,000 R —1,000 —100.0 0 24 —— —0 24 -—100.0
Nettotals _ . ____________ $100,480 ‘ . —$100,480 —100.0 $23 87 —— —$23 87 —100.0
Diagnostic Clinie * ) . o
Salaries and wages_ ... $50,680 $65,870 $15,190 30.0 $12 04 $14 62 $2 58 214
Operating expenses_ .. ________ 5,800 6,500 700 121 1 38 144 0 06 43
Equipment 2,985 5,470 2,485 83.2 07 121 0 50 704
Net totals _ $59,465 $77,840 - $18,375 30.9 $14 13 $17 27 $3 14 22.2
Grand totals $2,3904483 $2,570,556 $176,073 7.3 $568 62 $570 71 $1 98 3
Less Diagnostie Clinic. exclusive of
feedingt 59,465 77,840 18,375 309 14 12 17 27 315 22.3
Subtotals v $2,335,018 $2,492,716 $157,698 - 6.7 $554 50 $553 44 4 —$1 17 —0.2
Less
United States forestry reimburse- .
ment $102,190 e —$102,190 —100.0 $22 27 N ——e o
Net totals $2,232,828 $2,492,716 $259,8887 11.6- $530 24 $553 44 $23 20 4.4

* Grand total for .1946-47 includes the Diagnostic Clinic which was under the Adult Authority., The figures are shown merely for comparison.
4 Total costs of the Diagnostic Clinic were removed from the computation because they are a charge against all correctional institutions. If the cost were divided pro rata San Quentin
would bear 53.9 percent of the costs of the clinie, $77,840, or $41,255. Thls would raise per capita costs by $9. 16 '

— LT —



Table IT shows the breakdown of expenditures and increases by object of expenditure. The same factors prevail
here, too. Salaries and wages show the largest dollar increase of $166,468, while equipment increases the most percentage-
wise, 99.5. Operating expenses show a net decrease of $27,105, or 2. P percent, excluding value of local production

consumed

Table lI—Expend itures Requested by Object, 1947-48, Showing Increases Over 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs

’

San Quentin Prison

$2,232,828

$2,492,716  $259,388

Object C1946-47 - 1947-48 Amount Percent .\1946‘-1/7 1947-8 Amount Percent
Salaries and wages $1,039,768 $1,206,236 $166,468 16.0 $246 92 $267 81 $20 89 8.5
Operating €Xpenses —— .o oo .. 1,388,870 1,350,965 —37,905 —2.7 329 82 299 95 —29 87 —9.0
Equipment __ — 48,545 96,855 48,310 99.5 11 58 21 50 9 97 86.5
Totals $2,477,183 $2,654,056  $176,873 71 $588 27 $589 26 99 2
Less reimbursements —— oo 82,700 © 88,500 800 1.0 19 64 18 54 —1 10 —5.6
Subtotals $2,394,485 $2,570,556 $176,073 73 $568 63 $570 72 $2 09 3
' Less diagnostic elinie——_____ .. __ 59,465 77,840 18,378 30.9 14 12 17 28 3 16 224
Subtotals - $2,885,020. $2,492,716 $157,695 6.7 T $554 51 $553 44 —$1 07 —2
Less United States Forestry
reimbursements . ____________ . 102,190 o __ —102,190 —100.0 2426 - ____._ —24 26 —100.0
Net totals oo 116 $530 24 $553 44 $23 20 4.4

— 86T —




: 199 —

ADMINISTRATION

Requests for increases in Administration total $33,776, or 24.4
percent. Salaries and wages show an increase of $10,685, or 11.4 percent;
operating expenses, $300, or .5 percent; and equipment, $22,791, or 234.2
percent. Per capita costs inerease from $32.82 in 1946-47 to $38.19 in
1947-48, an increase of $5.37, or 16.4 percent. Reimbursements from
employees and prison industries remain the same, $23,900. Per capita
costs for Administration are low compared to the other institutions.

Salaries and Wages

Increases requested total $10,685, due to decreases in salary savings -
and requests for two new positions. These positions are, one Prison
Equipment Clerk and one Bookkeeping Machine Operator. We recom-
mend approval of these positions. :

Operating éxpenses appear justified. An estimated increase of only
$300 or .5 percent is requested and seems to be in line.

Equipment

Equipment increases requested, mostly automoblles, ‘total $22 791
or 234.2 percent over 1946-47 and appear justified.

SUPPORT- AND SUBSISTENCE

Support and subsistence inereases for 1947-48 total $32,689 or 3.7
percent excluding the value of local production consumed. The local
production consumed is estimated to be valued at $146,500, a decrease of
$10,800 from the $157,300 estimated for 1946-47. This makes the increase
for total cost of feeding $23,689 or 2.3 percent. It is on this basis that com-
parisons with institutions such as Chino and Lancaster should be made.
Chino and Lancaster are not credited with any local production and all
feeding is purchased. either from the Correctional Industries Revolving
Fund or is purchased on the open market. The actual cost to the General
Fund is based on gross feeding costs less the value of local production
consumed.

Per capita costs, using net feeding costs, decrease from $209.46 in
1946-47 to $203.49 in 1947-48, a decrease of $5.97 or 2.9 percent.

Salaries and Wages

Requests for two new pos%twns, one of Supervising Institution Cook
and one Assistant Supervising Institution Cook are approved. The num-
ber of cooks will compare with other institutions such as Folsom which
is allowed four free cooks. Increases requested total $7,560 or 30.8 percent.

Operating Expenses

Operating expense increases requested total $24,820 or 2.8 percent.

The largest item is for feeding, a net figure of $705,300 and a gross of

$851,800. We feel that the amounts are in line but we recommend that if

the Legislature adopts a policy of not furnishing sheets, pillows and

pﬂlow-cases that the amounts to be spent for these articles be dedueted
from the budget.




— 200 —
Equipment

Equipment increases requested total $5,909 or 62 percent over
© 1946-47. We feel that these requests are in line and justified.

CARE AND WELFARE

Increases requested for Care and Welfare total $165,884 or 18.3
percent over 1946-47. Salaries and Wages comprise $144,283 of this
increase, operating expenses $11,135 and equipment $9,966. Reimburse-
ments show a decrease of $500. _

Per capita costs show an inerease of $22.86 or 10.6 percent, from
$214.78 in 1946-47 to $237.64 in 1947-48.

Salaries and Wages

Increases in salaries and wages requested for 1947-48 total $144,283 -
or 17.8 percent. Twenty-five new positions are requested as shown below,
with salaries totaling $69,240.

Number Proposed New Positions

-Custodial : .
1 Correctional Lieutenant . _______ 265 (15)325 $3,180
4 Correctional Sergeant ——_______________ 230(10)270 - 11,040 .
Medical and Dental Care:
1 Clinieal Laboratory Technician ________ 210(10) 250 2,520
Psychiatriec Care: .
1 Senior Physician and Surgeon__________ 455 (20) 555 5,460
1 Senior Psychologist — o 325 (15)385 3,900
2 Senior Psychiatrie Social Worker_ __.___ 250(15)310 6,000
o1 Physical Therapy Technician, Grade 2_._ 210 (10) 250 2,520
1 Qccupational Therapist, Grade 2_____.___ 210 (10) 250 2,520
3 Supervising Nurse, Grade 2___________ 220(10) 260 7,920
3 Senior Stenographer-Clerk __-_________ 200(10)240 7,200
Classification and Parole: )
1 Parole Officer, Grade 1 _____________ 240(10)280 2,880
1 Senior File Clerk —_—— 190(10)230 2,280
3 Intermediate Typist-Clerk . _______ 160 (10) 200 5,760
HEducation and Religion :
1 Supervisor of Academic Instruection_____ 265(10)325 3,180
1 Instruetor in Printing.-_ o ________ 240(10)280 2,880
25 Totals, Salaries and Wages.____—____ e $69,240

We recommend the following reductions.

Four Correctional Sergeants, $11,040. The ratio of sergeants to eor-
rectional officers is 1 to 10.3, not in our opinion an excessive load ratio.
This compares favorably with the other penal institutions.

All positions listed under psychiatric care, as these positions are to
be used in the Medical Facility, which will not be in operation during
the 1947-48 Fiscal Year. We do not feel that a large staff should be estab-
lished for a nonexistent institution. The positions in this class we recom-
mend for deletion are:




— 201 —

Number Pogitions
-Psychiatric Care:

1 Senior Physician and Surgeon - $5,460
1 Senior Psychologist 3,900
2 Senior Psychiatric Social Worker . 6,000
-1 Physical Therapy Technician, Grade 2 ____________ 2,620
1 Occupational Therapist, Grade 2 ____. __ 2,520
3 Supervising Nurse, Grade 2 7,920
3 Senior Stenographer-Clerk ______ - - 7,200 .
12 Total —____ : $35,520

One Supervisor of Academic Instruction $3,180. With a Supervisor
of Prison Education and a Supervisor of Vocational Instruction there
‘seems to be no need for this additional position at this time.

Total reductions in salaries and wages recommended $49,740.

OpETating Ezxpenses

Increases requested for operating expenses total $11,135 or 14.1
percent over 1946-47. The requests appear to be in line but should
be adjusted by the Department of Finance to reflect any saving due
to the disapproval of any of the positions recommended for disapproval.

Equipment

. The increases of equipment requested total $9,966 or 67 percent and
appear jusmﬁed

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PLANT

Increases requested for Maintenance and Operation of Plant appear
justified and we recommend approval of all requests wmeluding two new
positions, one of Institution Mason and one Stationary Fireman.

FARMING AND PROCESSING

The budget shows a decrease of $1,340 for Farming and Processing.
A new position of Hog Ranch Operator is in line and -we recommend
approval. This position was recommended by the Joint Committee on
Livestock and Agriculture.

CAaMPS

/ " Decreases for Camps of $100,480 are caused by the closing of the
forestry camps, operated for the federal forests. Only highway road
. camps are retained and the costs of salaries and wages for guards is
reimbursed to San Quentin by the Division of Highways. The Division.
of Highways operates the camps and pays for their operation. San
Quentin estimates that an average population of 110 will be main-
tained in these camps in the Fiscal Year 1947-48. These 110 men are
not included in the inmate population for San Quentin and there is
no request for any support of these men as they are self-supporting.
No money is requested by San Quentin for the operation of any
camps. '




— 202 —

Disenosric CLiNie

The Diagnostic Clinie is to be transferred from the Adult Authority
Budget to the San Quentin Budget. This will be the first year of opera-
tion under San Quentin. The comparisons are made on the expenditures
of the clinic while under the Adult Authority. After the Medical
TFacility is established this function will be transferred to that activity.
We recommend that no new positions be established until the Medical
Facility is placed in operation.

Increases requested over 1946-47, when the expendltures are shown
in the Adult Authority Budget, total $18,375 or 30.9 percent. Salaries
and Wages increase $15,190, operating expenses $700 and equipment
$2,485.

Salaries and Wages

Requested increases of $15,190 are due mainly to the request for
stz new positions as listed below:

Number Proposed New Positions

1 Psychiatrist .455(20)555  $5,460
1 Senior Physician and Surgeon.. . ____ 455 (20)555 5,460
1 Senior Clinical Psychologist - .—_.._ S, 345 (20)425 4,140
1 Senior Sociologist —— 345(15)425 4,140
1 Voeational Counselor ~- 345(20)425 4,140
1 Senior Clerk - 190 (10)230 2,280
6 Totals, Salaries and Wages _— $25,620

: Certain changes were made in the Diagnostic Clinic when it was
transferred to San Quentin from the Adult Authority. The position of
Chief, Prison Guidance Center was transferred to Departmental Admin-
istration to supervise this clinic and the one to be established at Chino.

"The position of Administrative Aid was dropped and a second Junior _
Sociologist added.

‘We repeat our recommendation that no new positions be approved
for use in the Medical Facility until that institution has been placed in
operation. We therefore recommend that the six positions requested be
not approved, a reduction of $25,620.

Operating Expenses

Increases requested for operating expenses total $700 or 12.1 percent.

We recommend that the amount available for operating expenses
be reduced by $400 due to a decrease in office expenses by not allowing
the six positions requested. This will place office expenses on the same
level as 1945-46, $1,900.

Equipment

Requested increases for equipment total $2,485 or 83.2 percent.
In view of the fact that six positions were not approved we récommend
that the amount allowed for equipment be reduced by $700 to $4,770.




— 203 —

Recommendatwns

We recommend that Item 53 be approved for the amozmt of
$2,494,096, o reduction of $76,460. .

The reductions recommended listed by object and functlon are
summarized below.

Care and Welfare

‘Salaries and Wages —— $49,740
Diagnostie Clinic
Salaries and Wages — 25,620
Operating Expenses : 3 400
Bquipment ___ 700
Total - e . e $76,460
Positions recommended be not established are: - »
Care and Welfare .
4 Correctional Sergeant I : 11,040 -
1 Senior Physician and Surgeon 5,460
1 Senior Psychologist 3,900
2. Senior Psychiatric Social Worker . 6,000
1 Physical Therapy Technician Grade 2_________________ 2,520
1 Occupational Therapist Grade 2__ 2,520
3 Supervising Nurse Grade 2__ i - 7,920
3 Senior Stenographer Clerk 7,200
1 Supervisor of Academic Instruction 3,180
Diagnostic Clinic
-1 Psychiatrist 5,460
1 Senior Physician and Surgeon 5,460
1 Senior Clinical Psychologist 4,140
1 Senior Sociologist _— 4,140
1 Vocational Counselor — 4,140
1 Senior Clerk — _ 2,280
28 Total ____ $75,360

The schedule of expenditures with reductions as recommended is
shown below:

Salaries and wages - _ e $1,130,876

Operating expenses .. 1,350,565
Equipment o _____ . __ R e 96,155
Total ___. ——— $2,577,596

Bstimated reimbursements for sexv1ce to employees and sale of
surplus products _ $66,700
Estimated reimbursements for services to prison industries____ 16,300
Net appropriations $2,494,096

For Construction, Improvements, Repairs, and Equipment, San Quentin Prison

Item 54, page 9 of the Budget Bill and page 127 of the Budget
Amount requested $146,160 for various.projects of constructlon repair,
improvement, and equlpment from the General Fund.

This represents an increase of $102,791, or 237 percent, over expendl-
~ tures of $43,369 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and a decrease of $65,593, or

31 percent, from the amount of <8211 753 allowed for expenditure in the
1946-47 Fiscal Year. .




— 204 —

The list of projects contemplated with our recommendations are
given below: :

-Project Amount  Reduction Allowed
Purchase and initial complement of

sheets and pillow cases.__—______ $14,160 $14,160 ______

Purchase initial complement of mat- :
tresses and mattress covers_____._ 19,000 - ____.__ $19,000
"Repair grain warehouse_____ .. __ 7,600 L __ 7,500
Construet hay storage barn—_._______ 15,000 .. 15,000
Construct dairy bains______________ 10,000 ______ - 10,000
Construct farm fence_ .. _______ 7,500  ______ 7,500
Cement work at hog ranch___._____._ - 5,000 _____ 5,000
Equipment for irrigating pastures____ 4,000  _____ 4,000
Purchase laundry equipment________ 59,800 _____. 59,800
Replace two water pumps_______ N 4200 4,200
Total o $146,160 $14,160 $132,000

®

‘We recommend that the requests for mattresses, sheets, and pillow
cases be not approved and that.the Department of Finance remove
from the amount of $19,000, the price of mattresses to be purchased.

We recommend that Item 52 be approved for the amount of $132,000,
a reduction of $14,160, or 9.7 percent. Projects to be constructed with
inmate labor. Aorleulture items are as recommended by the Joint Com-
mittee on Livestock and Agriculture.

For Support of Medium Security Prison at Soledad

Ttem 55, page 9, of the Budget Bill and pages 129 to 133 of the
Budget. Amount requested $306,045 from the General Fund.

This represents an increase of $218,550, or 249.8 percent over esti-
mated expenditures of 1946-47.

Soledad Prison is ¢ new institution in operation for the first time
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. There is no historical basis for comparison of
- requested amounts for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year. We do not feel that we -
can pass on the correctness of the estimates as given in the Budget. To
compare a new operation with an old established institution is unfair.
However, there are certain things that should be pointed out.

The amount requested in the Budget Bill is $306,045 compared to:
$311,285 in the Budget. This is a discrepaney of $5,240 and is found in
salaries and wages, which are $256,885 in the Budget, compared to
$251,645 in the Budget Bill.

‘We do not think that the average population of 159 in 1946-47 as
estimated will be realized in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. Therefore, the
per inmate costs for 1946-47 are not valid as a comparison but will be
much higher,

This institution should be filled to capacity as rapidly as possible,
otherwise, the overhead will be excessive. With an estimated population
of 400 the number of guards is high ; but the number established is prob-
ably the minimum that can take care of the physical plant.

We feel that the position.of Senior Librarian is too high a classi-
fication, and we think that .a librarian of a classification similar to
L1brar1an Correctional School for Boys, 190(10)230, should be used.
This Would be a saving of $360.

Table I, below, shows the distribution of increases by object and
function’based on the Budget. rather than the Budget Bill.




Table [—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object an

)

d Function, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
Soledad Prison

Total expenditures

Increase or decrease

Per capita costs

. Increase or decrease

Function and Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent

Administration R
Salaries and wages_____.______.__ $13,430 $31,170 $17,740 132.1 $84 46 $77 93 —3$6 53 —7.q
Operating expenses___.._.________ 3,650 8,050 4,400 120.5 22 96 20 12 —2 84 —12.4
Equipment 550 600 50 9.1 3 46 150 —1 96 —56.6

Total X $17,630 $39,820 $22,190 125.9 $110 88 $99 55 —$11 33 —11.4
Support and subsistence

Salaries and wages.— - _________ $4,580 $13,130 $8,550 186.7 $28 81 $32 83 $4 02 14.0

Operating expenses_______________ 33,300 100,800 - 67,500 202.7 209 43 252 00 42 57 20.3

/ Equipment 350 350 - __.__ ———— 2 20 88 -1 32 —60.0

Less reimbursements _ .. ______.__ 1,600 11,000 9,400 687.5 —10 06 —27 50 —17 44 —173.4
Net total _  $36,630 $103,280 $66,650 181.9 $230 38 $258 20 - $27 82 121
Care and welfare )
Salaries and wages___ . _________ $40,265 $200,105 $159,840 397.0 $253 24 $500 26 $247 02 975
Operating expenses——_____________ 1,700 15,400 13,700 805.9 10 69 38 50 27 81 260.1
Bquipment ; 300 600 300 100.0 189 150 —39 —20.6
Total $42,265 $216,105 $173,840 411.3 $265 82 $540 26 $274 44 103.2
Maintenance and operation .
Salaries and wages__————________ $530 $3,500 $2,970 560.4 $3 33 $8 75 $5 42 162.8
Operating ‘expenses__._.___-_____._ 4,550 18,300 13,750 302.2 28 62 45 75 17 13 59.8
Equipment 200 400 200 100.0 126 1 00 —26 —20.6
Total $5,280 $22,200 $16,920 3204 $33 21 $55 50 $22 29 67.1
Farming and processing . »
" Salaries and wages_ . ______ $3,590 $8,980 $5,390 150.1 $22 58 $22 45 —18 . —6
Operating expenses___.___________ 19,500 39,400 19,900 102.0 122 64 98 50 —24 14 —19.7
‘Equipment 500 3,200 2,700 540.0 314 8 00 4 86 154.8
Total i $23,590 $51,580 $27,900 118.6 $148 36 $128 95 —$19 41 —13.1
" Grand total $125,395 $432,985 $307,590 2452 '$7'88 65 $1,082 46 $293 81 372

Less surplus sales 37,900 121,700 83,800 221.1 238 36 304 25 65 89 27.6
Net total . $87,495 $311,285 $223,790 255.8 $550 28 $778 21 $227 93

414

— g% —




Table IT shows the inereases by object of expenditure as well as per capita costs. These figures also are based on the Budget.

Table 1l—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
) Soledad Prison

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per capita costs Increase or decrease

Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent

Salaries and wages _ - $62,395 $256,885 $194,490‘ 311.7 $392 42 $642 21 $249 79 63.6
Operating expenses —_______________ © 62,700 181,950 119,250 190.2 394 34 454 87 60 53 15.3
Equipment : 1,900 5,150 3,250 171.0 11 95 12 87 92 77
Total $126,995- $443,985 $316,990 2496 $798 71 $1,109 96 $311 25 39.0

Less reimbursements __.____________ 1,600 11,000 9,400 587.5 10 06 27 50 17 44 173.3
" Subtotal X $125,395 $432.985 $307,590 245.3 $788 65 $1,082 46 $293 81 37.2
Less surplus sales 37,900 121,700 83,800 2211 238 36 304 25 65 89 27.6

Net total - ) $87,495 $311,285 $223,790 255.8 $550 29 $778 20 $227 91 41.4

— 908 —




207 —

Recommendations : -

We recommend that Item 55 be approved for the amount of $305,685,
a reduction of $360.

The schedule of expenditures as recommended would be as follows:

Salaries and wages . $251,285

Operating expenses 181,950

Equipment ... _ . ________ > 5,150

~ Total . . $438,385

Less reimbursement and sale of surplus produets . __________ 132,700
$305,685

For Support of California Vocational Institution

Item 56, pages 9 and 10, of the Budget Bill and pages 135 to 140 of

the Budget. Amount requested, $708,785 for support from the General -

. Fund.

This represents an inerease of $494,518, or 230.8 percent, over
expenditures of $214,267 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and an increase
of $124,460, or 21.3 percent, over the amount of $584,325 allowed for
expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

The increases over 1946-47 and per capita costs are shown in Table
I below. Per capita costs are high at this tnstitution, $1,252 in 1946-47
and $1,520 in 1947-48. These per capita costs do not include the operation
of the Diagnostic Cliniec and do not include rental paid to the United
States Government. The per capita costs are the hzghest of the adult
institutions which are listed here for 1947-48.

California Voecational Institution, Lancaster____.______________ $1,320 -
California Institution for Men, Chino ——- 1,050
California Institution for Women, Tehachapi 972
Medium Security Prison 778"
Folsom State Prison - 697
San Quentin State Prison_________ i, 553

v Table I shows the breakdown of requested expenditures by object

and function. Care and Welfare is the largest item, $304,485, and shows
the largest dollar increase, $60 710, while Operation and Mamtenanee
shows the largest percentage mcrease 50 percent.




Table |1—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object and Function, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
California Vocational Institution, Lancaster—Continued

Total expenditures Increase or decrease Per capita costs Increase or decrease
Object and function . 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent
Administration » . )
Salaries and WAZES— o - om——e—ee $30,070 $40,295 $10,225 34.0 $69 13 $80 59 $11 46 16.6
Operating expenses__.————-~—————- 28,240 28,200 —40 —1 64 92 56 40 a5 131
BEquipment __ - 3,300 5,430 2,130 64.5 7 59 10 86 327 43.1
Total - $61,610 $73,925 $12,315 © 200 $141 64 $147 85 $6 21 44
Support and subsistence ‘
Salaries and wages_ o occeoee_ $11,355 $15,395 $4,040 35.6 $26 10 $30 79 $4 69. 18.0
Operating expen¥es —_——____—____ 154,100 158,800 4,700 3.0 354 25 317 60 —36 65 —10.3
Equipment 4,530 7,789 3,250 71.6 10 41 15 58 5 17 49.7
Total : : $169,985 $181,984 $11,999 71 $390 76 $363 97 —26 79 —6.9
Less reimbursements . _________ 15,000 17,500 2,500 16.7 34 48 35 00 52 1.5
Net total e $154,985 $164,484 $9,499 6.1 $356 28 $328 97 —$27 31 —7.7
Care and welfare ' ) ' '
Salaries and wages_ oo _____ $221,325 . $274,265 52,940 23.9 $508 79 $548 53 $39 T4 7.8
Operating expenses ~_________.___ 19,850 23,250 3,400 171 45 63 46 50 87 19
Equipment™ ___ 2,600 6,970 4,370 168.1 5 98 13 94 7 96 183.1

Total e $243,775 . $304,485 . $60,710 24.9 $560 40 $608 97 $48 57 8.7

— 806 —



Maintenance and operation

~ Salaries and wages___——__________ $3,805 $8,075 $4,270
%  Operating expenses w.._._____ ——— 20,600 25,100 4,500
! Equipment 1,530 5,736 4,206
B . mTotal $25935  $38,911 $12,976
Education and voecation E
Salaries and wages ..o ____ - $56,025 $74,065 $18,040
Operating expenses ——..———__._____ 9,800 - 18,700 - 8,900
HEquipment 5,300 . 3,600 —1,700
Total . - ' $71,125 $91,365 $20,240
Diagnostice Clinie .
Salaries and wages...—.__________ $23,195 $31,675 $8,480
Operating expenses __._——___ . ____ 2,800 2,800
Equipment __ 900 1,140 240
Total L $26805  $35615 $8,720
Grand Total ___s___________ $584,325 $708,785 $124,460
Total, less Diagnostic Clinic_______ 557,430 673,170 115,740
Less Rent to the U. S. Government. 18,000 13,000
$66Q1170 T $115,740

Net Total $544,430

1122
218
274.9

50.0

32.2
39.8
—32.1

285

36.6
26.7

324

213
20.8

21.2

$8 75

$16 15 $7 40

47 36 50 20 284

3 52 11 47 795.

$59 63 $77 82 $18 19
$128 79 $148 13 $19 34
22 53 27 40 4 87

12 18 7 20 —4 98
$163 50 $182 73 $19 23
$53 32 $63 35 $10 03

6 44 5 60 — 84

2 07 2 28 21

$61 83 - $71 23 $9 40
$1,343 28 $1,417 57 $74 29
1,281 45 1,346 34 64 89
29 89 26 00 —3 89
$1,251 56 $1,320 34 $68 78

84.6
295.8
30.5

15.0
21.6
—40.9

11.8

18.8

—13.0
101

15.2

5.5
5.1

—180

5.5

— 608 —




The same figures are shown in Table LI, broken down as to object of expenditure. Salaries and Wages comprise the
largest smgle item and shows the largest dollar increase, $97,995. Equipment, the smallest item, "530 665, shows the highest
percentage increase, 68.9 percent.

Table 1l—Requested Expenditures, 1947-48, by Object, Showing Comparison With 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs
California Vocational Institution, Lancaster

) Total expenditures Increase or decrease " Per capite costs Increase or decrease .
Object and function 19}6-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1957-48 Amount Percent
Salaries and Wages___ $345,775 $443,770 $97,995 - 28.3 $794 88 $887 54 $92 66 11.6
Operating Bxpenses _ . __. 235,390 251,850 16,460 7.0 541 13 508 70 —27 43 —51
Equipment -~ 18,160 30,665 12,505 68.9 41 75 . 61338 19 58 46.9
Total ___ $599,325 $726,285 $126,960 21.2 $1,377 76 $1,452 57 $74 81 5.4
Less Reimbursements ____._______ 15,000 17,500 2,500 16.7 34 48 35 00 . b2 1.5
Subtotal $584,325 $708,785 $124,460 21.3 $1,343 28 $1,417 57 $74 29 55 -
Less Diagnostie Clinie._..——.______ 26,895 35,615 8,720 324 61 83 71 23 9 40 15.2
Subtotal — $557,430 $673,170 $115,740 20.8 $1,281 45 $1,346 34 $64 89 5.1
Less Rent to the U. 8. Government_ 13,000 13,000 . - 29 89 26 00 —3 89 —13.0

Net Total [ $544,430 $660,170 $115,740 212 $1,251 56 $1,320 34 $68 78 5.5

— 018 —.



- 9211 —

ADMINISTRATION

Per capita administration costs are high in the Vocational Institu-
tion, $141.64, in 1946-47 and $147.85 in 1947-48. This is higher than in
the other institutions, including the new prison at Soledad. There are the
same number of persons employed at Lancaster and Soledad, but the
classifications are higher at Lancaster. For example, Soledad, with a
population of 400, uses an Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk for the
Executive Office, while Lancaster uses a Senior Stenographer-Clerk. The
General and Acecounting Office at Lancaster is headed by an Accounting
Officer, Grade 2, while at Soledad, an Institution Bookkeeper, Grade 3 is
employed. -With the requested two positions, the number of people
employed in Administration 1s the same for Lancaster with an estimated
population of 500 as Folsom State Prison, with o population of 2,000.

Salaries and Wages

Two new positions are requested, Commissary Manager, Grade I and
a Correctional Officer (truck driver). These positions make up the largest
amount of the requested increase of $10,225, or 34 percent.
We recommend that the position of Commissary Manager, Grade 1
not be approved, a reduction of $3,360. The work can be carried on by
“the business office and the Prison Food Manager and Steward who
~ operates under Support and Subsistence.
We recommend that the Correctional Officer be allowed.

Operdtmg Ezpenses

Operating expenses requested show a decrease of $40, or .1 percent
irom 1946-47.

E quiphwnt

Increases requested for 1947-48 total $2,130, or 64.5 percent, over
1946-47. Replacement of automobiles is the largest item and all requests
appear to be in line.

SUPPORT AND SUBSISTENCE

Increases requested for Support and Subsistence total $9,499, or 6 1
percent, over 1946-47. No new pos@twns are requested and opemt'mg
expenses appear in line.

The use of sheets and pillows in an institution of this type .appears
questionable, particularly when these items are expensive and scarce.
The use of mattress covers and blankets would appear to be sufficient.
We therefore, recommend that the Department of Finance reduce the
amount allowed for the purchase of these items. Otherwise, the requests
for equipment appear justified. :

CARE AND WELFARE

An increase of $60,710 is requested for 1947-48. This is an increase
of 24.9 percent over 1946-47, Per capita costs show an inerease from
$560.40 to $608.97.




— 212 —

Salaries and wages show an increase of $59,940, or 23.9 percent;
operating expenses, $3,400, or 17.1 percent; and equipment, $4,370,
or 168.1 percent.

Salaries and Wages

Eleven new positions of Correctional Officer are requested, or
an increase of $27,720. At the present time, there are 61 positions of
Correctional Officer for 435 inmates, which includes the Diagnostic
Clinie. This is a ratio of one guard to every 7.1 immates, o ratio of
guards to inmates that we consider too high. By increasing the popula-
tion to 500 and leaving the number of correctional officers the same, 61,
the ratio would be 1 to 8.2, still an extremely high ratio of guards to
inmates. If the number of correctional officers was increased by 11 as
requested, the ratio would be one guard to 6.9 inmates. We recommend
that nine of the new positions be authorized, o reduction of $5,040. This
will provide the same ratio of guards to inmates as in 1946-47, one to 7.1.

Opemtmg Ezxpenses

2

Increases requested for operating expenses total $3,400, or 17.1
percent over 1946-47. This is a per capita increase of $.87 (Mbd seems
Justified.

Equipment
Requested imcerease of $4,870, or 168.1 percent, appears to be in line.

- MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PLANT

Maintenance and operation increases requested total $12,976, or
50 percent, composed of salaries and wages, $4,270; operating expenses,
$4,500; and equipment, $4,206. Per capita costs show an increase from
$3.52 in 1946-47 to $11.47 in 1947-48, an increase of $7.95, or 225.8
percent. ‘

Saldm'es and Wages

- No new positions are requested and an increase of $4,270 is mis-
leading. The difference between the salaries paid in 1946-47 and 1947-48
should be shown as salary savings and merit salary adjustments rather
than as a low base salary for 1946-47,

&

Operating Exzpenses ,
Increases of $4, 500 or 21.8 percent, are requested and appear

]usmﬁed

Eqmpment

Increases requested for equipment total $4,206, or 274.9 perce’nt
and appear gustiﬁed




— 213 —

. ~ EDUCATIONAL AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING

An increase of $20,240, or 28.5 is requested for educational and
vocational training. Salarles and wages show an increase of $18,040, or
32.2 percent; operating expenses, $3,900, or 39.8 percent; while equip-
ment decreases $1,700, or 32.1 percent. Per caplta costs inerease from
$163.50 in 1946-47 to $182 73 in 1947-48, an increase of $19.23, or 11.8
percent.

Salaries and Wages

Increases of $18,040, or 32.2 percent, are requested. Two new posi-
tions, one Senior Librarian at $2,640 and one Instructor in Aircraft
- Mechanics at $2,880 are requested. The number of instructors, both edu-
cational and vocational to inmmates already is very high. There are 21
instruetors, not counting supervisors nor athletic coach, for 500 inmates.
This is one teacher to each 24 inmates. Any exiension of the number of
instructors does not appear justified. .

Again, we suggest that the classification of Senior Librarian is too
high for such an institution, and the volume of books. A classification
similar to Junior Librarian, or Librarian, Correctional School for Boys,
seems more appropriate. We recommend a study by the Personnel Board
of the need for such a classification and recommend a reduction in salary
of $360 for the year.

We question the necessity and advisability of establishing the posi-
tion of Instructor in Aircraft Mechanies with the decrease in the field for
jobsin the aircraft industry. ‘We question whether jobs would be available
for parolees or dischargees in the aireraft industry and whether a more
general type of training might not be more beneficial. We therefore, rec-
ommend that this position not be established, a reduction of $2,880.

Operating Expenses

© Operating expenses are estimated to 1ncrease $3 900, or 39.8 percent
in 1947-48,

Equipment

Equipment requests decrease by $1,700, or 32.1 percént. ‘We recom-
mend that the request of $3,600 be reduced by $200 for equipment for the
aircraft mechanics class. This would make allowances for equipment of
$3,400. -

DiaewosTtic CLINIC

The requests for the Diagnostic Clinic total $35,615, compared to
$26,895 in 1946-47. Increases requested total $8,720, or 32.4 percent.
~ Salaries and wages account for $8;480 of the increase, and equipment,
$240. Per caplta costs, based on the total populatlon of the clinic increased
from $61.83 in 1946-47 to $7 1.23 in 1947-48, an increase of $9.40, or 15 2
percent.




— 214 —

Salaries and Wages

. Two new >positions are requested, one High School Teacher at $2,760
and one Intermediate Clerk at $2,280, or a total of $5,040.

We recommend that these positions not be approved, a reduction of
$5,040. The work load of the educational and vocational teachers, who
have been performing the duties of orientation, do not appear too heavy,
and the same arrangement should be continued.

Operating Expenses

No increases are requested in 1947-48 for operating expenses. They
remain at $2,800, as in 1946-47.

Equipment

Office equipment requested totals $1,140, an increase of $240, or 26.7
percent, over 1946-47.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that Item 56 be approved for the amount of $691,-
905, a reduction of $16,880, or 2.4 percent. The deductions recommended
are distributed as follows:

Administration

Salaries and wages e $3,360
Care and welfare

Salaries and wages_ . o 5040
Educational and vocational instruction

Salaries and wages R 3,240

Bquipment __ . _ 200
Diagnostie Clinic i

Salaries and wages._— . _______._ [ _ 5,040

Total o $16,880

‘We recommend that the following positions be not established :

"Administration ,

1 Commissary Manager, Grade I
Care and welfare

2 Correctional Officer

Educational and vocational training

1 Instructor in Aircraft Mechanics
Diagnostic Clinie :

1 High School Teacher

1 Intermediate Clerk




— 215 —

The schedule of expendltures recommended in view of these reduec-
tions would be:

Salaries and wages_______ _ [ $427,090

Operating expenses__ _ o e 251,850 .

Bquipment . - 30,465
Total ___.___ L S $709,405

Less reimbursements ____ . 17,500

Net Total $691,905

For Construction, Improvement, Repair and Equipment of Calufornla

Vocational Institution

Item 57, Page 10 of the Budget Bill and Page 141 of the Budget.
Amount requested, $3,165,000 from the General Fund, for the construc-
tion and equipment of a permanent intermediate vocational and agri-
cultural institution for young offenders.-

We recommend that the amount of $3,165,000 be reappropriated
from Item 259 of the Budget Act of 1945 but that no money be spent on
buslding the permanent institution unitil the building index drops to 350.

The original appropriation in the Budget Act of 1945 was for the
amount of $4,615,000. $114,584 was spent in 1945-46 and $586,824 is

. estimated to be spent in 1946-47 for the purchase of a site for the perma-
nent institution and improvements and repair of the present temporary
institution. We feel that some Jarger benefits should be derived from this
expenditure before the move is made, particularly when building costs
are as high as they are.

" For Support of the California Institution for Women

Item 58, page 10 of the Budget Bill and pages 143 to 146, inclusive,
of the Budget Amount requested $246,919 for support from the Greneral
Fund.

"This represents an increase of $90,615 or 58.0 percent over expendi-
tures of $156,304 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of $59,808
- or 32.0 percent over the amount of $187, 111 allowed for expenditure
in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

The statistical summary below shows the dlstrlbutlon of increase
requested by object and: function as well as per capita costs. Care and
Welfare shows the largest dollar increase, $27,605, and Administration
the largest percentage increase, 43 percent. Per capita costs increased
from $779.63 estimated in 1946-47 to $972.13 in 1947-48, an increase of
24.7 percent. This figure is based on the net appropriation to the insti-
tution. An average population of 254 is estimated for 1947-48 compared
to an estimated population of 240 in 1946-47. These facts are shown in
Table I below: »




Table I—Expenditures by Object and Function, 1947-48, Showing Increase Reduested for 1947-48 and Per Capita Costs
California Institution for Women

. . ) Per capita
Total expenditures Increase or decrease Total Increase or decrease
Object and function 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-148 Amount Percent
Administration - i
Salaries and wages___.____________ $17,805 $24,275 $6,470 36.3 $74 19 $95 57 $21 38 28.8
Operating expenses —___—_________ 7,280 8,030 750 103 30 33 31 61 128 4.2
Equipment _ 360 4,085 3,725 1034.7 1850 16 08 14 58 972.0
Total . $25,445 $36,390 $10,945 43.0 © $106 02 $143 26 $37 24 35.1
Support and subsistence '
Operating expenses __._.————_—___ $67,300 $70,700 $3,400 50.5 $280 42 $278 35 —$2 07 —.7
- BEquipment 635 8,954 8,319 13101 = - 2 64 35 25 32 61 1235.2
Total $67,935 '$79,654 $11,719 16.1 $283 06 $313 60 $30 54 10.8 |
Less reimbursements L __ 7,100 7,500 400 5.6 29 58 29 53 — 05 —2
Net total _ $60,835 $72,154 $11,319 173 $253 48 $284 07 $30 59 12.1
Care and welfare )
Salaries and wages———— - ______ $67,195 $85,105 $17,910 266 -  $279 98 $335 06 $55 08 197
Operating expenses ——_—_——_______ 13,065 21,730 8,665 66.3 54 44 85 55 31 11 57.1
Equipment __ ‘ 320 1,350 1,030 321.9 133 5 31 3 98 299.2
Total . $80,580 $108,185 $27,605 342 - $335 75 $425 92 $90 17 . 26.8
Maintenance and operation : ‘
Salaries and wages_ ... $3,980 $8,690 $4,710 - 1183 . $16 58 $34 21 $17 63 106.3
Operating expenses ______________ 14,010 15,400 1,390 9.9 58 37 60 63 2 26 3.9
Equipment 350 850 500 , 142.8 1 46 3 385 189 1294
Total $18,340 $24.,940 $6,600 360 $76 41 $98 19 © $21 178 285
Farming and processing ‘ e ‘ ] .
Salaries and wages— e~ $3,120 $3,120 ——— — $13 00 $12 28 —$0 72 —5.5
Operating expenses .. _____.__ 3,115 3,630 515 - 16.5 - 12 98 14 29, 131 10.1
Bquipment 276 500 224 81.1 115 197 82 713
Total $6,511 $7,250 $739 113 - $27 18 . $28 54 $1 41 52
—_——— . ]
) " Grand total _____ RS, $191,711 $248,919 $57,208 29.8 $798 79 $980 00 $181 21 22.7
Less surplus sales 4600 2,000 2,600 —56.5 19 17 T 87 —11 30 —58.9

Net total __. ' 3187111 $246,919 $59,808 32.0 $779 63 $972 13 $192' 51 24.7

-— 91g —




Table IT shows the breakdown of increases and per eapita costs by object of expenditure. Salaries and wages is the
largest single item, $121,190, and shows the largest increase, $29,090. However, equipment shows the largest percentage

increase, 710.9 percent.

Table ll—Expenditures by Object, 1947-48, Showing Increase or Decrease Requested Over 1946-47 and Per Capita Costs

California Institution for Women

Total expenditures

Increase or decrease

Per capitw—Tbtal

Increase or decrease

Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 C1947-48 Amount Percent

Salaries and wages $92,100 $121,190 $29,090 316 $383 75 $477 13 $93 38 24.3
Operating expenses ________________ 104,770 119,490 14,720 140 436 54 470 43 33 89 7.8
Equipment 1,941 15,739 13,798 710.9 8 09- 61 96 53 87 665.9
Total ‘$198,811 $256,419 $57,608 29.0 $828 38 $1,009 52 $181 14 21.9

Less reimbursements ___ .. ________ ) 7,100 7,500 400 5.6 29 58 29 53 — 05 —2
Subtotal - ——_________ $19L,711  $248,019 $57,208 298  $798 80 $979 99 $181 19 22.7

Less surplus sales 4,600 2,000 —2,600 —56.5 19 17 787 11 80 —58.9
Net total $187,111 - $246,919 $59,808 32.0 $779 63 $972 12 $192 49 24.7

l
l




— 218 —

The population is expected to increase from an average of 240 in
1946-47 to 254 in 1947-48. -

‘ ADMINISTRATION
Requested increases in salaries and wages of $6,470, operating
expenses, $750, and equipment, $3,725, make up the increases In admin-

istration for 1947-48 of $10,945. Tlis increase is 43 percent over esti-
mated costs in 1946-47. -

Salaries and Wages

One new position is requested, Senior Account Clerk, and request
is made that an existing position be reclassified from Instltutlon Book-
keeper Grade 1 to Institution Bookkeeper Grade 2. These account for
$2,520 of the increase of $6,470. We do not feel that the position of Senior
Account Clerk is justified in view of comparison with other institutions.
Per capita costs for salaries and wages are high at the present time,
$74.19. The increases requested would raise these costs to $95.57. We
therefore recommend that the position of Senior Account Clerk be not
approved.

The reclassification should be the result of a study of the need for
such an inecrease.

Reductions recommended, $2,400.

Operating Expenses
Inereases requested for 1947-48 totaled $7.)0 or 10.3 percent.

’ Equipment

Equipment increases requestcd totaling $3,725 appear to be in line
and should be allowed.

SUPPORT AND SUBSISTENCE

An increase of $11,319 or 18.6 percent is requested for 1947-48. No
free personnel is used for Support and Subsistence, operating expenses
increase $3,400 or 50.5 percent, equipment $8,319 or 1,310.1 ‘percent.
The value of local produects consumed decreases by $400, while reimburse-
ments from employees increase $400.
Operating Expenses ‘

Requested increases total $3,400 or 50.5 percent.
L’qmpment

Increases of $8, 319 or 1,310.1 percent are requested for 1947-48.
These requests seem in-line cmd we recommend approval.

CARE AND WELFARE

Increases 1equested total $27,605 or 34. 2 percent composed of
increases in salaries and wages of $17 910, operating expenses $8,665, and
equipment $1,030. Per capita costs increase from $335.75 in 1946- 47 to
$425.92 In 1947 48, an increase of 26.8 percent.

- Salaries and Wages

The increase requested of $17 910 is due to a decrease in salary sav-
ings, general salary increases, merit salary adjustments and a request for
one new position, Instructor in Cooking, at a salary of $2,880,




— 219 —

We recommend that this position be approved.

‘We recommend that the request for temporary guards at Kern
County Hospital be not approved. We suggest that if possible an arrange-
ment be made with the Ca]ifornia,Vocational Institution for medical
" service in place of the county hospital in Bakersfield. This would elimi-
nate the necessity to employ guards and would be a saving of $9,820.

A’ careful study should be made to determine the advisability of
reestablishing the medical services at the. institution as was done for-
merly. This would include the avallablhty of doctors and also of housing -
facilities. :

Operating Expenses

Increases requested total $8,665 or 66.3 percent above 1946-47. The
main item is for medical services. In line with our recommendation above
concerning the use of facilities at the California Voecational Institution
we recommend that. the request for medical services remain as budgeted
at $15,800 be used for abatements to the Vocational Institution for
services. '

The rest of the requests appear to be in line and are recommended
approved. o

Equipment :
E’qmpment mcreases 1 equested totaling $1,030 or 321.9 percent are
recommended approved.

Summary

~ Reductions recommended total $9,820 for temporary guards at Kern
County Hospital. This amount would reduce the request from $108,185
to $98,365, a reduction of 9.1 percent. Per capita costs would be reduced
from an estimated $425.92 to $387.26. This compares to 1946-47 estimated
per capita costs of $335.75, an increase of $51.51 or 15.3 percent.

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PLaNT

Increases for maintenance and operation as requested for 1947-48
total $6,600 or 36 percent. Salaries and wages increase $4,710, operating
expenses $1,390, and equipment $500. Per capita costs show an increase
from $76.41 in 1946-47 to $98.19 in 1947-48, an increase of 28.5 percent.

Salaries and Wages

No new positions are requested and the inerease requested is due to
existing positions not being filled in 1946-47.

Operating Expenses - » :
We recommend approval of the increase of $1,390 oi 9.9 percent.

Equipment
We recommend. approval of the fmcrease of $500. for eqmpment o
1947-48. -




— 220 —

FarMiNG AND OPERATION

Estimated inecreases requested for 1947-48 total $739. No new posi-
tions .are requested. Operating expenses and requests for equipment
appear i line and we recommend approval of this request.

Recommendations

We recommend that Item 58 be approved for the amount of $228,199.
This is ¢ reduction of $12,220 distribuied as indicated below:

- Administration
Salaries and wages $2,400
Care and welfare
Salaries and wages $9,820‘
Total ___ __ _.__ $12,220

Per capita costs on this appropriation would equal $923.98, a redue-
tion of $48.14 or 4.9 percent from the request. This is an increase of
18.5 percent or $144.35 over the $779.63 estimated for 1946-47.

The schedule of expenditures as recommended would be as follows :

Salaries and wages : $108,970
Operating expenses____...._._____.__ e 119,490
Equipment 15,739
* Total - - - e $244,199
Less reimbursements © 9,500

Net appropriation________.__.___._ - $234,690

For Support of Adult Authority

Ttem 59, page 10, of the Budget Bill, and pages 148 to 151, inclusive
of the Budget. Amount requested, $445,987, for support from the Gen-
eral Fund.

This represents an inecrease of $109,671, or 32.6 percent, over expend-
itures of $336,316 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46 ; and an increase of $37,932,
or 9.8 percent over the amoun’c of $408,055 allowed for expenditure in
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

This is not a good comparison for the Diagnostic Clinic has been
transferred from the Adult Authority to Son Quentin Prison. Expendi-
tures for this funetion in 1946-47 are estimated to be $59,465 and $85,200
in 1947-48. The classification section has been transferred to Depart-
mental Administration and the estimated cost in 1946-47 is approxi-
mately $8,500 and $8,800 in 1947-48. To present a true picture, these
amounts should be dedueted from the 1946-47 expenditures. Doing this,
we find that expenditures allowed in 1946-47 for the same funections as
in 1947-48 are $340,090. Thus, the actual increase of 1947-48 over 1946-47
15 $105,897, or 31.1 percent.

We should also like to point out that the number of established posi-
tions is 77, rather than the 78 as shown in the Budget. The total of posi-
tions i Admmistmtion combining existing and proposed positions, is 11,
rather than siz, as shown on page 149 of the Budget.

- The parole population estimated for 1947-48 appears to be too h@gh

‘We do not think that there will be such an inerease in view of the
" number of prisoners overdue for parole.

Table I shows the per capita cost of parolees,




Table |

Estimate parole

Increase or decrease -

Per capita cost

population ] :

1946-47  1947-48 194647 1947-48. ~ Amount Percent . 1946-47 1947-48 Increase

Bureau of ParoleS. e ____ . ____ - $282,085 $371,307 $89,222 31.6 $91 00 $104 45 $13 45
Administration ——______ ____ —_—— 48,090 74,680 '26,590 55.3 15 70 21 01 581
Total e 3,100 3,555 $330,175 $445,987 $115,812 85.07 $106 70 $125 46 $18 76

’

— T8¢ —




299

LY

Table 1I, which foﬂows, shows the breakdown of increases by objeét
of expenditure for 1947-48 over 1946-47.

Table I
. Hstimated  Proposed - Increase or decrease .
Object 1946-47 1957-48 Amount Percent
Salaries and wages_ . __.___ e $308,045 $314,215 $6,170 2.0
Operating expenses . ____________ 85,400 99,970 14,570 171
Fquipment : 14,610 31,802 17,192 117.7
Totals oo _____ $408,055 $455,987 $37,932 9.3

Table II includes expehditures for the Diagnostic Clinie in 1946-47,
which will no longer be conducted by the Adult Authority.

ADMINISTRATION

Increases requested for Administration total $26,590, or 55.3 percent
over the amount of $48,090 allowed in 1946-47. Salaries and wages
account for $15,110 of the increase, -operating expenses account for
$2,820, and equipment, for $8,660. Part of the increase is due to the
transfer of Executive Clemency to Administration.

Salaries and Wages

The establishment of two new positions and the reclassifieation of
an existing position are requested The positions involved are listed
below :

Number of : ;
positions . Classification Cost-
2 Parole Officer, Grade 2__._ $6,360
Senior Stenographer-Clerk (Reclassification of one Inter-

mediate Stenographer-Clerk) —-___ _— 120

The two positions of Parole Officer, Grade 2, are requested for the
Executive Clemency Section. We recommend approval of one of these
positions. One such position was in existence in 1945-46 but was changed
to Supervising Parole Officer in 1946-47.: We feel that two persons can
carry the workload and therefore recommend that one position be not
approved, a reduction of $3,180. b

The reclassification should be the result of a study as to whether it
is justified or not.

Operating Expenses
Increases of $2,820, or 34 2 percent, are requested for 1947-48.
Equipment

Requests for equlpment total $8,920, or $8,660 more than in 1946-47
when only $260 was estimated for expendlture This is an increase of
3,330.8 percent.

We recommend that this amount be reduced by $1,400 in view of the
recommended reduction of one Parole Officer, Grade 2.




— 998 —
BurrAU oF PAROLE

Total expenditures estimated for 1947-48 are $371,307. This is
$89,222, or 31.6 percent more than allowed in 1946-47. Salaries and wages
increase by $57,460, or 28.4 percent; operating expenses, by $19,350, or

" 27.8 percent ; and equipment, by $12,412, or-118.5 percent.

Salaries and Wages

The requested increase of $89,222 is due mainly to 19 new positions
requested as shown below.

Number of
positions Classification Range Cost
Proposed New Positions .
1 Supervising Parole Officer___..________ 325(15)385 $3,900
3 Parole Officer, Grade 2___ . ______ 265 (15) 325 9,540
8 - Parole Officer, Grade 1________________ 240 (10) 280 23,040
5 Intermediate -Stenographer-Clerk _______ 170(10)210 10,200
2 Intermediate File Clerk . __ 160(10) 200 3,840
119

Totals, Salaries and Wages oo $50,520

- We feel that the caseload of 95 parolees for each Parole Officer
Grade 1 and a caseload of 50 for each Parole Officer Grade 2 is not too
heavy. There are now 27 established positions of Parole Officer Grade 1
. that can handle 2,565 cases, and 11 positions of Parole Officer Grade 2
that can handle 550 cases. The fotal number of parolees that can be
covered by the present staff is 3,115. It will require four positions of
Parole Officer Grade 1, which will handle 380 cases, and one Parole
Officer Grade 2 to take care of 3,545 cases. We recommend that four
positions of Parole Officer Grade 1 and 2 positions of Parole Officer
Grade-2 be established. This allows for a total caseload of 3,595, 40
cases more than the average number estimated for 1947-48. This is a
reduction of four positions of Parole Officer Grade 1 and one position
of Parole Officer Grade II from the Budget requests, a saving of $14,700.
- We recommend that the position of Supervising Parole Officer not
be approved, a reduction of $3,900. There are already four of these posi-
tions and one position of Deputy State Parole Officer.

We recommend that five positions of Intermediate Stenographer-

Clerk be approved. .

We recommend that one posn‘wn of I%termedmte File Clerk be not
approved and that the provision for temporary help be used to catch up
with the backlog of work.

There are 12 positions of Par ole Ofﬁcer Grade 1 and one position of
are continued as War Emergency Posu‘wn; andvare not requested to be
‘established as permanent. We recommend that these positions be extended
as-permanent, and our calculations are based on these positions as perma-
nent. -

Operating Ea;penses

Requested increases for operating expenses total $19,350.

We recommend that opéerating ewpenses be reduced by $6,000 to
$82,900, based on the. recommended reductwn m the number of new
.posmons




— 224 —

E quipment

Equipment increases requested total $12,412, or 118.5 percent,
‘ above the amount of $10,470 allowed for 1946-47.
RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that Item 59 be approved for the amount of $414,887
a reduction of $31,100, or 7.0 percent from the amount requested.
The reductions by function and object are listed below.

Administration

Salaries and wages o : — $3,180
Equipment - X , 1;400
Total | ——— $4,580

Bureau of Parole
Salaries and wages_ . ________________ $20,520
Operating expenses _ : 6,000
Total . $26,570
Grand total ____ o ____ $31,100

We recommend that the following positions not be approved:
Administration
2 Parole Officer, Grade 2
Bureau of Parole
1 Parole Officer, Grade 2
" 4 Parole Oﬁicer, Grade 1
1 Supervising Parole Officer
1 Intermediate File Clerk

The schedule as recommended approved Would be as follows:

Salaries and wages — $290,515
Operating expenses - - 93,970
Equipment .______. — — 30,402

Total - - . $414,887

If our recommendation in Item 60 regarding the abolishment of the
Board of Trustees, California Institution for Women, is followed, we
 recommend that Item 59.1 be set up for the amount of $20,000 to be used
by the Adult Authority to carry on the u/oﬂc of the Board of Trustees,
California Institution for Women.

‘We recommend that a study be made by the Department of Finance
as to the number of active parole cases for each Parole Officer, and that
this information be kept current. We further recommend that the appro-
priation for the Adult Authority be limited to the amount provided
and no.increases be made therein.

Per capita costs per parolee, including the costs of administration,
are $116.70, compared to per capita costs of $125.45 as requested in the
Budget. Costs per parolee are only a fraction of the cost for inmates in
the institutions. .

For Support of Board of Trustees, Institution for Women

Item 60, page 11, of the Budget Bill and pages 152 to 153 of the
. Budget. Amount requested $32,455 for support from the General Fund.
This represents an increase of $12,837 or 65.4 pereent over expendi-




— 225 —

tures of $19,618 for the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of $7,085
or 28.7 percent over the amount of $24,650 allowed for expenditures in
the Fiscal Year 1946-47. -

Statistical Summary

The statistical summary below shows the dlstrlbutmn of increases
as requested, totaling $14,337 by various categories of General Fund
activities and by obJect of expenditure.

Increase or decrease

Object 1946-47 . 19}7-48 Amount Percent
Salaries and wages________ $16,840 $21,230 - $4,390 178
Operating expenses __—____ 6,160 7,905 1,745 28.3
Equipment ____.____.____ 1,650 3,320 1,670 101.2

Total $24,650 $32,455 $7,805 28.7

~ Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages have increased by $4,390 or 17.8 percent over
1946-47. This is due to general salary increases, merit salary adjustments,
two new positions requested and an increase for temporary help.

The new positions requested are one Women’s Parole Officer and
one Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk.

The case load data for parole officers show an increase of 46 cases
estimated in 1947-48 or a total of 169 as compared to 123 in 1946-47.
With the two existing positions this would make a case load of 85 com-
pared to 62 in 1946-47. By adding the one new position the case load is
reduced to 56 per officer in 1947-48. This new position is not requested
until January, 1948, so would run only one-half year.

The parole officers in the Los Angeles area will spend some time each
month at the California Institution for Women doing pre-parole work.
No one is doing this work at the present time. °

Case load figures for women’s parole officers is not high when com-
pared to parole officers working under the Adult Authority. Parole
Officers Grade 1 in the Adult Authority handle approximately 100 cases
and Grade 2 officers about 50. Case load figures of 85 do not seem too
high for the Women’s Parole Officers, which would be the case load with
2 parole officers and an estimated parole population of 169 by June 30,
1947. With a tightening of economic conditions, the placement of parolees
will become more difficult and the parole population may not increase as
anticipated. The case load for parole officers is given below:

Awverage
parole Number of Average
Year . population officers case load
194546 . 98 2 49
1946-47. 123 2 62
1947-48 (estimated) —— - __ 169 3* 56
1947-48 . 169 2t - -85

* Includes the request for one new position.
1 Does not include the requested position.

The creation of. the new position of Intermediate Stenographer-
Clerk should depend upon the establishment of the new pos1t10n of parole
“officer. Otherwise, one Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk in San Fran-

16—69921




— 226 —

ciseo and the Senior Stenographer-Clerk in Los Angeles should be able
to carry any load with the temporary help provided.

Provisions for temporary help is doubled, from $170 in 1946-47 to
$340 in 1947-48. 1t is shown in two places in the budget, under existing
positions and proposed new positions. With the addition of the Inter-
mediate Stenographer-Clerk there should be no need for addztwnal
temporary help. ‘

Opemtmg Expenses

Operating expenses increased $1,745 or 28.3 percent over 1946-47.
Travel increases are the largest, $1,150, from $3,250 to $4,300, and are
based on a 13 percent-increase in travel costs and $120 a month for six
months for the new parole officer requested. The other increases are
$400 for general office, $50 for telephone and telegraph, $100 for postage,
$130 for automobile. The 13 percent-increase for travel seems high.

Equipment

Equipment increases of $1,670 or 101.2 percent are caused by the
request for a new car, $1,400, for the parole officer position, and addi-
tional office equipment, $850. Auto;’eplacements show a decrease of $325
and office replacements a decrease of $255. The increases for the new
automobile are contmgent upon the necessity for the new position of
parole officer. ,

Recommendations -

In the last report of the Legislative Auditor, pp. 176, 177, it was
recommended that the Board of Trustees be abolished and the work
transferred to the Adult Authority. That recommendation and the rea-
sons for it are as valid today as when written. The Women’s Parole
Officers would be transferred to the Adult Authority and the per diem
expense of the board members, $6,000, would be saved. Duplication in
office work and equipment would be avozded

A much better technical job of diagnosis and classﬁcatlon could be
done under Adult Authority direction with its added facilities. It is
estimated that at least $10,000 a year could be saved by this arrangement.

We recommend that the Board of Trustees, California Institution
for Women be abolished and the work placed under the direction and
control of the Adult Authority.

If the recommendation to abolish the Board of Trustees is not fol-
lowed we recommend the following reductions:

1. Not allow the Women’s Parole Officer, a reduction of $1,440.

2. Not allow the position of Intermedlate Stenographer-Clerk, a
saving of $2,040.

3. Reduce operating expenses by $850 This includes a travehng'
expense reduction of $720 for the new Parole Officer, and $130 auto-
mobile expenses.

4. Reduce equipment by $1,400, the amount allowed for the car for
- the new Parole Officer. Other equipment expenses are left as requested
for the San Franecisco office.

This is a total reduction of $5,730 from $32,455 to $26 725, or a
- reduetion of 17.7 percent.

We recommend that Item 60 be approved for-the amount of $26,725.




— 227 —

Department of Corrections

YourH AUTHORITY
Analysis of Proposed Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947-48

Youth Authority—Summary of Total Support Expenditures and Per Capita Costs

Total support Population Per capita costs
Facility 1946-47  1947-48 1946-47 1947-48 - 1946-47 1947-48

Supervision, . :

work camps for boys.. $7,150 $9,160 ___  ___  _____  ___
Pine Grove Camp_______ 72,704 90,634 48 60 $1,355 77  $1,360 57
‘Whitmore Camp _______ 71,383 90,648 49 60 1,319 04 1,360 80
Ben Lomond Camp ____ 91,050 107,808 61 70 1,332 33 1,390 11
Coarse Gold Camp _____ 95,762 107,552 79 70 1,059 39 1,386 46
Mendocino County Camp —— 90,391  ___ 60 1,356 52
.. Totals, *all camps_*$337,449 *$496,163 237 320 *$1,2738 52 *§1,400 60
Fricot Ranch School ____ 130,836 151,108 90 100 1,453 73 1,511 08
Fred C. Nelles School ___ 476,288 509,654 . 320 320 1,488 40 1,592 67
T Preston :

School of Industry ___ 897,576 1,018,830 1661 F710 1,357 91 1,434 97
New School for Boys —__ —— 145,100 ___ 60 2,418 33
Los Guilucos :

School for Girls _____ 164,762 198,252 114 115 1,445 28 1,680 45

Ventura School for Girls 319,980 355,954 188 190 1,702 02 1,873 44

Totals, all schools $1,989,442 $2,373,898 1,373 1,495 $1,448 97 ' $1,587 89

* Includes camp supervision cost.
1 Includes population of Diagnostic Clinic.

For Support of Departmental Administration
Item 61, page 11, of the Budget Bill and pages 154-159, inclusive, of
the Budget. Total appropriation requested is $778,816 from the General
Fund. This represents an inecrease of $337,604.11, or 76.51 percent over
expenditures of $441,211.89, for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year and an increase
of $212,891 or 37.61 percert over the amount of $565,925 allowed for
expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. ' .
’ The following Table I reflects a statistical analysis showing distribu-
tion of budget expenditures by object for 1947-48 as compared to similar
items for the preceding two fiscal years and resulting per capita costs.

Table i—Youth Authority Administrative Office

Increase or decrease )
Total expenditures  1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object 1946-47 . 1947-}8  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages-_ $386,609  $490,075 $103,466 26.76 $240 13 $270 01
Operating expenses__ 170,501 236,945 66,444 3896 105 90 130 55
Equipment —_______ 8,815 51,796 42,981 487.58 547 . 28 54

Totals ——_—___. $565,925 $778,816  $212,891 37.61 $351 50 $429 09
Total population .
all facilities .___ 1,610 1,815 205 12,73

Average population figures in relation to total expenditures show
that the total administrative cost per year for each inmate has increased
from $262 in the 1945-46 fiscal year to a proposed cost of $429.09 in
1947-48. The latter amount represents an increase of $77.59 or 22.09 per- .




— 298 —

cent over 1946-47 per capita expenditures of $351.50. Current Budget
estimates are based on an estimated population figure of 1,815 youths for
all facilities of the authority. This represents an increase of 205 or 12.73
percent over the 1946-47, average population figure of 1,610.

Attention is directed to the fact that in submitting the Biennial
Budget for 1945-47, the request for appropriations was based on a popu-
lation peak estimate of 1,970. Actually average population figures for
these two years were 1,684 and 1,610; or 14.5 percent and 18.2 percent
less respectively, than the forecasts. In spite of these reduced require-
ments there was no apparent savings made by keeping expenditures in
line with forecasts ow a per capita basis. We are now faced with o request
for increased appropriations based on an estimated population figure
of 1,815, which is still 7.9 percent under the estimated figure used for the

1945-47 Budget estimate.
’ These figures are illustrative of the need for closer budget planning,
preferably on o line item basis, and they further show how mflated budget
requests seldom result in savings but rather merely form the foundation
for still further inflated increases.

Salaries and wages are scheduled at $490,075, an increase of $103,-
466, or 26.76 percent over 1946-47,

Operating expenses are up to a total of $236,945, representing an
increase of $66,444, or 38.96 percent over the last fiscal year’s figure
of $170,501.

Equipment expenditures are contemplated to advance to $51,796
reflecting an increase of $42,981, or 487.58 percent over the 1946-47 figure
of $8,815. o

The following Table II reflects an analysis of the distribution of
expenditures and increases by funection among the administrative
divisions and related per capita costs:

Table ll—Analysis of Proposed Expenditures—Administrative Divisions

Amount expended

Actuael and Increase or decrease
Administrative estimated Proposed 19)7-48 over 1946-47 Per capite costs
Division 1946-47 1947-48 Amount  Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Expenditures : Support i
Authority . _____ $30,490 $30,225 —$265 —9 $1894 $16.65
Administrative —____ 146,324 180,253 33,929 23.1 90.88 99.31
Delinquency ’
prevention ____.__ 82,255 118,288 36,033 438 5110 6517
Probation and
placement _______ 237,251 359,808 122,557 51.6 14736 198.24
Diagnosis and
classifieation _._.__ 47,814 66,282 18,468 38.6 29.69 36.52
Training and .
treatment ________ 21,791 23,960 2,169 9.9 13.53 13.20
Total . $565,925 $778,816 $212,891 37.6 $351.50 - $429.09
Total popula- B
tion all
facilities _—.——____ 1,610 1,815 205 12.73

Table IT indicates that the only reduction in expenditures is for
the authority function, which reflects a decline of $265 or .87 percent.
Our recommendation of two years ago is still valid that Section 1722 of




— 229 —

the Welfare and Institutions Code be amended so as to afford the mem-
. bers of the authority the same compensation as provided in the original
act, thereby saving $20,000 per annum in salaries.

ADMINISTRATION DIvISION

Administration Division expenses are up by $33,929 or 23.1 percent
over the 1946-47 total of $146,324.  Distribution of these increases are
analyzed by object in the following Table ITI. :

Table lll—Analysis of Expenditures of the Division of Administration
by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease
Estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object . 19/,6’ -4 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47  1947-48
Salaries and wages__. $100,130 . $121,465  $21,335 2183 $62 19 $66 92
Operating expense . 44,820 43,545 —1,275 —2.8 27 84 23 99
Equipment —________ 1,374 15,243 13,869 1,009.4 . 85 8 40

Totals ________ '$146,324  $180,253  $33,929 - 231  $90 88  $99 31

Salaries and Wages '

Salaries and wages reflect the largest dollar increase in the Division
of Administration, being scheduled at $121,465, which is an advance of
$21,335, or 21.3 percent, over the $100,130 figure for 1946-47. Out of
the total advance in salary costs, $16,740 or 78.5 percent is occasioned
by six proposed new positions. These proposed positions are outhned in
Table IV following :

Table IV-—Division of Administration-——Proposed New Positions

No. of
positions Classification Salary range Cost per annum
1 Assistant to Director . —_______ 405 (20) 485 | $4.860
2 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk __________ 170(10)210 4,080
1  Supervising Aceount Clerk, Grade 1________ 250(15)310 3,000
2 Transportation Officers ———________._____ 200(10)240 4,800
6 ' $16,740

Per capite administrative costs appear to be getting entirely out of
lime. Total costs for this division are scheduled to advance by 23.1 percent
‘over the 1946-47 figure while institution population progresses only
12.73 percent. The trend should be the reverse. With an increase in
population, the per ‘capita costs should generally go down or at least
hold ‘a status quo position in the face of normal salary increases. It is
1nterest1ng to note that a downward trend is 1nd1cated as far as operat-
ing expenses are concerned.

When it is recalled that the 1945-47 Budget was predicated on a
population estimate of 1911, and that four additional positions were
acquired at that time, it cannot be justifiably determined that another
six positions are required on a population forecast of 1,815.




— 230 —

The mere fact that a former exempt position is now under civil
service would not justify the creation of another exempt position. Such
" is one of the reasons given for the requested position of assistarit to the
director. The duties aseribed to this position would seem to fall within
the purview of the presently existing administrative officer, whom we
note ecommands a higher pay secale.

‘We therefore recommend deletion of this proposed position and one
- proposed Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk scheduled with it, thereby
effecting a saving of $7,000.

The other Stenographer-Clerk position requested is scheduled for
-the personnel section. Past budget experience shows that this section
has been assisted by temporary help in the amount of $735 for 1945-46
+ and $200 for 1946-47. Five hundred dollars has been set up for 1947-48,
and it is therefore recommended that temporary help be used if neces-
sary rather than set up another permanent position at $2,040.

A Supervising Account Clerk Grade 1 is requested for the Account-
ing Section. The staff of the Accounting Section has increased by one
position, since 1945, The need for additional supervision staffing does not
therefore appear justified. The number of faecilities totals 13, represent-
ing the same number as were reported in 1945, thus further substantiat-
1ng the reason for recommending deletlon of this position, effecting a
saving of $3,000.

: Two transportation officers are requested to facﬂltate transporting
inmates between institutions, camps and clinics. This item should be
a self-compensating one _through savings on payments to public carriers
and through reductions in the use of institution automobiles and per-
sonnel on an overtime basis to transfer smaller groups of inmates at a -
higher per mile cost. '

Operating Expense

Operating expenses for 1947-48 reflect a small decrease over the
1946-47 Fiscal Year primarily due to elimination of statistical services
for the Department of Justice, this item being $8,955.

With the elimination of four of the sixz proposed mew positions,
operating expenditures for the Division of Adwministration. should be
~ reduced by $2,400 to a total of 841,145. '

Equipment

Equipment expenses reflect a large percentage increase advancing
by 1009.4 percent to a total of $13,869. No new positions requiring travel-
ing by car are recommended; therefore, deletion of additional auto-
mobile equipment at $1,825 is in order. An additional $900 reduction
will eover equipment requlrements sctheduled for the four positions

deleted.

The foregoing recommended deletions from this division budget
total $16,265 or 9.02 percent. By ObJth the amounts of the reductions are :

Salaries and Wages__ .. . - $12,040
Operating Expenses 2,400

Bquipment o 1,825




— 231 —

DivisioNn oF DELINQUENCY PREVENTION

.The following Table V presents a statistical summary of expendi-
tures by the Division of Delinquency Prevention :

Table V——Analysis of Expenditures of the Division of Delinquency
Prevention by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease
Estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object C1946-47 A947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48°
Salaries —__________ $54,005 $75,985  $21,980 40.7 - $33 55  $41 86
Operating Expenses—— 28,025 38,500 10,475 - 374 17 41 21 21
Bquipment _______.__ 225 3,808 3,578  1,590.2 14 2 10

Totals —ooee_ $82,255  $118,288  $36,033 438 $51 10 $65 17
Total Population All

Facilities —_______ 1,160 1,815 205 12.73

This division of the-head office shows the second largest percent
. Increase and in dollar -volume expenditures.

Salaries and Wdages

Salarles and wages are scheduled at $75,985, an increase of $21,980
or 40.7 percent over expenditures of $54,005 for 1946-47. Thirteen new
. positions are scheduled ; stz of which have operated as wartime emergency -
positions that are now desired to be made permanent. The remaining
seven positions are strictly new proposals for the coming fiscal year.

These are shown in the following Table VI:

. Table VI——Division of Delinquency Prevention
Schedule of Proposed New Positions

Number of
positions Classification . Salary range  Cost per annum
4 Field Representative . ______________ 310(15) 370 $14,880
2 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk_________ 170(10)210 4,080
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk (4 time) 170(10)210 i 1,020
7 TOtalS - e e $19,980
War Bmergency Positions Extended to Permanent Basis
3 Field Representative 310(15)370 $12,060
1 Consultant on Juvenile Halls ____________ 310(15)370 3,900
1 Consultant in Recreation . ___._______.__ 310(15)370 4,260
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk_________ 170(10)210 2,620
6 Totals $22,740

The major premise advanced as supporting the requested need for
_ the seven proposed new positions in the Delinquency Prevention Section
is that of completing various types of field surveys. The largest factor in
such surveys is those studies of Youth Services made in various com-
munities throughout the State.




3

— 232 —

A perusal of some of these surveys leads one to doubt the sound value
of these studies in achieving the objectives denoted by the title of the
section in which the employees operate. These reports primarily consist of
a narrative on each of the various schools, churches, law enforcement
agencies, courts, and welfare agencies operating within the community
surveyed. Strange enough there are sections also on the historical back-
ground and agricultural development of the community. Included are
also recommendations to the various agencies of the community covered
by the survey. While these recommendations appear to be particular for
the commumty covered by the report, a comparison of several reports
indicates that in fact they appear to be generally applicable to all com-
munities having recognized deficiencies.

It would therefore seem far more economical and would achieve the
objective of enabling a community to properly develop the optimum of -
desirable facilities, if the Youth Authority, based upon its experience and
knowledge, plus the information developed through such studies already
completed, would compile a handbook incorporating the essential general
recommendations as to proper staffing, case loads, development of recrea-
tional facilities, and other related factors covered in these surveys. Such
information would then be available to all communities simultaneously
and would form the basis for cooperative planning with the consultation .
and further advice of the Youth Authority.

In the event that o specialized study is requested by a particular
community, the cost thereof should be assumed by the community making
the request. Further, since the requesting community is then supporting
the cost of the survey, we feel that it will be properly evaluated and the
valid recommendations therein more effectively carried out as compared
to the same service on a gratls basis. No objection is made to a continua-
tion of this service if it is on a fully self-sustaining basis.

It is, therefore, recommended that the seven proposed new positions
for this section be deleted, thereby soving $19,980 in salaries and wages.

In line with a general over-all objective of eliminating emergency
war service positions, which in this instance fall within the same category
as the previous seven positions mentioned, ¢ s also recommended that
such emergency positions be eliminated from the Budget. This will effect
a further saving of $22,740 in salaries and wages.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the Division of Delinqueney Prevention are
scheduled at $38,500, which reflects an increase of $10,475 or 37.4 percent
over the amount of $28,025 allowed for expenditures in 1946-47.

This averaged $1,868 per employee in 1946-47 and a proposed figure
of $1,750 per employee for 1947-48. With the reduction of 13 positions
through recommended deletions, operating expenses should decline by
$1,000 per position deleted, effectmg a saving of $13 000 or 33.76 pereent ,

Equipment

Equlpment expenses are scheduled to increase by $3,578 or 1590.2 -
percent. This is all additional equipment required by the additional posi-
tions. This expend1ture will be unnecessary with the deletion of the posi-
tions and it is therefore recommended that it be eliminated.




— 233 —

The reductions outlined for the Division of Delinquency Prevention
total $59,298 or 50.13 percent and are distributed as follows:

Salaries and Wages - $42,720‘
Operating Expense ; 13,000
BEquipment ._______ — . i ] 3,678

Totals $59,298

Di1visiON oF PROBATION AND PLACEMENT

The following Table VII reflects a statistical summary of expendi-
tures by object for the Division of Probation and Placement.

Table VII—Analysis of Expenditures of the Division of Probation
and Placement by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease
BEstimated Proposed 1957-48 over 1946-47 ' Per capita costs

Object 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages__. $147,985 ' $196,260 $48,275 " 826 $91 91 $108 14
Operating expenses_.. 83,000 137,050 54,050 65.1 51 55 5 50
Equipment _________ 6,266 26,498 20,232 322.9 3 89 14 60

Totals . __ $237,251  $359,808 $122,557 51.6 $147 36 $198 24
Population _____.___ 1,610 1,815 205 12.73 - -

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages show an advanee of $48,275 or 32.6 percent over
the amount of $147,985 allowed for 1946-47. Of the total salary increase
$30 485 or 63.1 percent is for 16 proposed new positions. These are shown,
in the following Table VIII.

Table VIII—Division of Probation and Placement—Proposed New Positions
Number of ) Total
positions Classification Salary range Cost per annum
1 Supervising Placement Officer——__________ 325(15)385 - $3,900
3 Placement Officer, Grade 2______________ 265(15)825 9,540
8 Placement Officer, Grade 1_______________ 240(10) 280 23,040
4 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk______.___ 170(10)210 8,160
16 Totals ——_____ e _$44,640

It should be noted that while the salary increase in the present Budget
for new- pos1t10ns totals $30,485, the actual annual rate or increase is
$44,640. This is due to the fact that the actual filling of the new positions
is contemplated on a staggered or deferred basis. The actual filling of
these positions will be on the basis of need as the case load progresses,
maintaining o ratio of 1 officer to each 80 active cases. Recommend
approval as scheduled.

i Operating E’xpenses and Eqmpment

Operatmg expenses and equipment 1tems appear in line with the
increases in personnel comimensiirate with additional case load.




— 234 —
DivisioN oF D1AeN0SIS AND CLASSIFICATION

The following Table IX reflects an analysis of expenditures for the
Division of Diagnosis and Classification :

Table IX—Analysis of Expenditures of the Division of Diagnosis
and Classification by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease
Estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object - 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages___ $45,214  $57,800 $12,586 278 $28. 08 . $31 85
Operating expenses_.. 1,800 2,380 580 32.2 111 131
Equipment _________ 800 T 6,102 5,302 662.8 . B0 3 36

Totals . _ $47,814 $66,282  $18,468 38.6 >$29 69 $36 52

Population __________ 1,610 1,815 205 12.73

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages are scheduled to advance to $57,800, an increase
of $12,586 or 27.8 percent. Of the total salary increase, $7,710 or 61.3
percent is occasioned by six proposed new positions. Four of these new
positions are in effect trainee positions, due to inabdility of the authority
to get properly pretrained and qualified personnel for climical psycholo-
- gists. A senior clinical psychologist on a part-time basis and one inter-
mediate stenographer-clerk constitute the balance of the additional posi-
“tions which appear in order.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Operating expenses and equipment outlay are in line.

DivisioN OF TRAINING AND TREATMENT

The following Table X presents a statistical summary of expendi-
tures for the Division of Training and Treatment:

Table X—Analysis of Expenditures of the Division of Training
and Treatment by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease )
Estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

- Object 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48

" Salaries and wages__ $14,285 “$18,840 —$445 —3.11 $8 87 $7 62

Operating expenses_._ 7,456 10,070 2,614 35.0 4 63 5 b5

Equipment —..______ 50 50 - — 03 03

Totals ________ $21,791 $23,960 $2,169 T 99 $1353 $13 20
Population _________ + 1,610 1,815 205 12,73 )

Overall expenses for this division are the nearest in line on a com-
parative basis with the preceding Fiscal Year’s outlay. Operating
expense is up primarily through an increased use of the services of the
medical consultant from the Department of Corrections. If actual outlay




— 235 —

meets the budgeted estimate, consideration should be givén to the estab-
lishment of a full-time position within the Youth Awuthority for this
- function.

Recommendations :

Item 61 of the Budget Bill should be reduced from $778,816 to $683,-
253 or 12.27 percent, in accordance with the following schedule:

Present Recommended

‘budget amount reduction Net amount
Salaries and wages._____________ $490,075 $74,760 $415,315
Operating expenses ____________ 236,945 - 15,400 221,645
Elquipment ) 51,796 5,403 46,393
. Totals $778,816 $95,563 $683,253

For Transportatlon of Persons

Item No. 62 Page 11 of the Budget Bill and Page 160 of the Budget
—Transportatlon of Persons—$80,000 from the General Fund. This is
an inerease of $5,000 or 6.66 percent.

Recommend this item be approved as requested, as funds cannot
be used ewcept for the specified purpose and mo diversion is possible.
Some saving should be evidenced in this item through use of the new
bus authorized for the Authority for transportation purposes.

Deportation of Nonresidents '

Item No. 63, Page 11 of the Budget Bill and Page 160 of the Budget
—Deportation of nonresidents $25,000—from the General Fund. There
is no inerease over 1946-47 estimated expenditures. »

Recommend approval as requested, since funds camwt be diverted
to any other purpose.

For Support of Work Camps for Boys

Item No. 64, Page 11 of the Budget Bill and Pages 162 to 169,
inclusive, of the Budget—Work Camps for Boys. For support of work
camps as working capital pending receipt of payment for services of
the inmates, $15,000—from the General Fund.

It 1s gmt@fymg to note that these units are contemplated on o self-
supporting basis in spite of some advance in per capita costs.

Total number of positions will increase to 57, an advance of 10
- positions over last year.

The establishment of the new Mendocino Camp requires 11 new
positions. The reduction of one Boys’ Group Supervisor position at the
Ben Lomond Camp brings the net gain to 10 positions.

The following Table XI presents an analysis of expenditures by
object and related per capita costs:




— 236 —

Table XI—Work Camps for Boys—Analysis of Expenditures
by Object and Related Per Capita Costs

Actual and Increase or decrease
) ) estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-}7 Per capita costs
Object - 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1957-48

Salaries and wages___ $163,523  $232,676  $69,153 423 $689 97 $727 10
Operating expense ___ 150,492 213,870 63,378 . 421 634 99 668 34
Equipment —________ 1,084 15,947 14,863 1,3711 4 57 49 83
Inmate pay work . ’ )

projects __________ 35,625 48,000 12,375 347 150 31 150 00

Totals ———eo____ $350,724  $510,493 $159,769 31.29 $1,479 84 $1,595 29
Employee :

maintenance ______ 13,275 14,300 1,025

Abatements for :
inmate services ___ $337,449  $496,193 $158,744 : $1,423 83 $1,550 60
Population ____-____ : 237 320 8 350

The overall increase of $159,769 or 31.29 percent is commensurate
with an inmate population increase of 35 percent. It is worthy of note
that per capita costs in work camps are substantially below those of
institutrons. For example, the new Mendocino County Camp with a popu-
lation of 60 is budgeted at a per capita cost of $1,356.62, while the new
school for boys with a similar population is budgeted at $2,418.33 per
capita, a4 difference of $1,061.71 or 78.2 percent more for per capita costs
in the school as compared to the camp. :

‘With these camps on a self-supporting basis and budget increases
in line with population advances, the Authority is in a commendable
position as to these facilities from a budget standpoint.

Recommend that Item 64 be approved as submitted.

For Support Fricot Ranch School for Boys

Item 65, page 11, of the Budget Bill and pages 170-175, inclusive, of
the Budget. Total appropriation requested $151,108 for support from the
General Fund. This represents an inerease of $39,841.33 or 35.8 percent
over expenditures of $111,266.67 for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year and $20,272
or 15.5 percent over expenditures of $130,836 allowed for the 1946-47
Fiscal Year. -

" The following Table XIT shows the distribution of funds by object
and the comparable increases therein with related per capita costs: ‘




— 237 —

Table XIl—Fricot Ranch School for Boys——Analysis. of Expenditures
by Object and Related Per Capita Costs

Actual and Increase or decrease
estimated Proposed 1947-}8 over 1946-47 Per capita costs
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount =~ Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages___ $80,936 $95,737  $14,801 183  $899 29  $957 87
Operating expense ... 51,300 53,085 1,785 3.4 570 00 530 85
Equipment —________ 4,100 8,736 4636 113 45 56 87 36 -
Total $136,336  $157,558  $21,222 15.6 $1,5614 85 - $1,575 58
Employee ’
Maintenance ... 5,000 5,700
Surplus Product Sales 500 750
: Net Totals ... —_ $130,836  $151,108  §20,272 155 $1,453 73 $1,511 08
, Population ... 20 100

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages are scheduled to advance $14,801 or 18.3 percent
over the preceding fisecal year. Of the total advance, $11,568 or 78.1 per-
cent is occasioned by the following five proposed new positions:

Number of . Salary Additional
positions Classification renge cost

1 Seamer-Seamstress—Increase to Full Time_ 170(10)210 $1,488

1 Assistant Head boys group supervisor—___ 240(10)280 2,760

2 Boys group supervisor_ 210(10)250 4,800

B Elementary Teacher 210(10) 250 2,520

5 " Motals ______ $11,568

The seamer-seamstress position is an increase of a present part-time
position to a full-time one to handle the backlog of work and keep pace
with present requirements.

It is stated that an assistant head boys group supervisor is needed
in order to have an administrative leader directing the personnel through-
out the day and evening, a full sixteen hours.

With only 11 Boys Group Supervisors to direct, the need for two
supervising heads is not apparent. The bulk of the supervision and plan-
‘ning should take place during the normal working hours with only emer-
gency situations requiring attention at other times. The caliber of the-
Boys Group Supervisors should be such that 16-hour supervising is not
necessary. This appears to be a problem of management and personnel
that can be solved by means other than having an assistant Head Boys
Group. Supervisor for the small number of personnel involved. Recom-
mend deletion of this position with a salary saving of $2,760.

The additional two Boys Group Supervisors will bring the ratio of-
supervisors to inmates to 1 to 9 and will permit full ecoverage with appro- -
priate time for vacation, holiday and sick relief.

The additional elementary teacher will enable the facility to main-
tain a ratio of 1 teacher to 20 students.




— 238 —

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses at $53,085 reflect an increase of $1,785 or 3.4
percent over the 1945-46 figure of $51,300. The divisions of Care and Wel-
fare and Farming and Processing actually show reductions of $200 and
$525 respectively on this item. This is offset by increases of $50, $210
and $2,250 in operating expenses for administration, support and sub-
sistence, and maintenance and operation of plant, respectively.

The largest item of increase is for light, heat, and power which is
scheduled to advance from $2,400 to $4,200, an increase of $1 800 or 75
percent. Inquiry developed that this substantlal increase is due to a -
discontinuance of the use of the local direct current power generating
facilities and the purchase of alternating current power from the
Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Since we are paying $3,000 per year for the services of a chief engi-
neer, one of whose major functions is the operation of the power facilities,
and now will face an inerease of $1,800 per year in the added cost of the
purchase of outside power, it would appear to have been a sounder
approach to the problem to have purchased modern increased power
generating equipment since the savings in the cost of power would retire
the necessary capital outlay on an amortized basis over a relatively short
period of time.

E quipment

Equipment expenditures of $8,736 reflect an increase of $4,636 or
11.3 percent over the 1946-47 ficure of $4,100. Expenses for equipment
for support and subsistence and for farming and processing show a
decline of $25 and $200, respectively Offsets are shown in equipment
outlays for administration which is up by $238 to a total of $1,238, all
of which is for additional office equipment. Care and welfare equipment
shows the largest increase, being up by $3,273 to a total of $4,873. Of
this total, $3,458 or 71 percent is for additional educational equipment.

The inecrease in egiupment outlay of $1,350 for Maintenance and
Operation of Plant is almost entirely attributable to an expenditure of
$1,275 for replacement items for building maintenance.

FArRMING AND PROCESSING

The farming and processing function is in apparent need of manage-
ment attention since it shows a wide fluctuation and a substantial decline
in net operating revenues from 1945-46 experiences. This bears out the
findings of the Legislative sub-committee on Agriculture and Livestock
Problems.

Table XIIT following, represents a statistical summary of this fune-
tion and comparative returns in percentages in relation to operating and
equipment support expenditures.




— 239 —

Table Xlll-—f-Fricotv Ranch School for Boys—Statistical Analysis
of Farming and Processing Function

Difference Difference
1946-47 1945-46 1947-48 1946-47
1945-46  1946-47 Amount Percent 1947-48 Amount Percent
Value of : .
production sold .-  $552 93 $500 —$52 93 —9.6 $750  $250 50.0
Value of '

production consumed 1,859 19 1,500  —359 19 —19.3 1,000 —500 —33.3
Total value :

of produetion ______ 2,412 12 2,000 —412 12 170 1,750 —250 —12.5

Operating expense— 907 24 1,025 117 76. 129 500 —b525 —51.2

Hquipment ________ 483 91 800 —316 09 —65.3 600 —200 —25.0
Total outlay ____ 1,391 15 1,825 433 85 31.2 1,100 —725 —39.7

Net loss or gain____—1,020 97 175 —845 97 —82.9 650 475 2714

Percent net return

on outlay ._____._.___ 73 4 9.6 59.1

The value of production has declined 17 percent from $2,412 in
1945-46 to $2,000 in 1946-47 with a further 12.5 percent drop to $1,750
scheduled for 1947-48.

Total expenditures for operatmg expense and equipment increased
31.2 percent from $1,391.15 in 1945-46 to $1,825 in 1946-47, with a redue-
tion of 89.7 percent to $1,100 scheduled for 1947-48. _

. Net values for operating revenues show a decline in percentage of
return from 73.4 percent in 1945-46 to 9.6 percent in 1946-47, with a
scheduled increase to 59.1 percent for 1947-48.

However, when it is recognized that the foregoing figures do not
reflect any labor costs or salaries and wages, it is readily apparent that
a substantial operating loss has in fact been wmeurred. Further, under
state operation, no provision is made for depreciation allowances on
capital equipment or interest charges on invested capital. The effectual

application of the recommendations of the Northern California Sub- ~

committee on -Agrieulture and Livestock Problems will undoubtedly
result in substantial improvement of this situation.

Recommend approval of Item 65 in the reduced amount of $148,348,
a reduction of $2,760 or 1.82 percent effected through a reduction in
salaries and wages. With this reduction, the schedule will be as follows:

Salaries and wages R $Q2})77
Operating expenses - . - 53,085
HEquipment 8,736

$154,798 -
Less reimbursements ' 6,450

Total e $148,348




— 240 —

For Construction, Fricot Ranch School for Boys

Item No. 66, page 12 of the Budget Bill'and page 175 of the Budget.
For construction, improvements, repairs and equipment at the Fricot
Ranch School for Boys. Amount requested ‘BlO 525—from the General
Fund.

The approprlatmn is required in order to extend electrical facilities
at the school in the amount of $9, 525 and $1,000 for repairs to hospital
buildings. .

Becommend approval of this General Fund expenditure as sub-
matted.

For Support Fred C. Nelles School for Boys

Ttem 67, page 12 of the Budget Bill and pages 176 to 182, inclusive,
of the Budget. Amount requested $509,654 for support—ifrom the Gen-
eral Fund.

This represents an increase of $88,086.67 or 20.9 percent over
expenditures of $421,567.33 for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and an increase
of $33,366 or 7 percent over the amount of $476,288 allowed for expendi-
ture in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

Proposed expenditures are summarized in the following Table XTIV
and compared to corresponding items in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

Tavble X1V—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Analysis of Proposed
Expenditures by Object

Increase or decrease
Bstimated Proposed 19}71-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages___ $344,735  $359,650 $14,915 4.3 $1,077 30 $1,123 91
Operating expense_.. 140,315 134,655 —5,660 4.0 438 48 420 80
Equipment ________._ 15,738 30,849 15,111 96.0 49 18 96 40

- Totals _____________ $500,788  $525,154  $24,366 4.9 $1,564 96 $1,641 11

Reimbursements : i
Employees '

maintenance ______ —14,500 —15,500 1,000 6.9
Surplus Products__._ —10,000 —10,000 —100.0
Total reimburse-

ments . _______ —24 500 —15,500 —9,000 —36.7 —76 56 -—48 44
Net Totals .

Support ________ 476,288 509,654 33,366 7.0 1,488 40 1,592 67
Population __.______ 320 320 -

No. of positions_____ 122 123 | 08

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages are up by $14,915 or 4.3 percent. $4,140 or 27.8
percent of this amount is occasioned by one new proposed position and
one reclassification, both appearing in the Division of Care and Welfare.
One additional high school teacher is contemplated to increase the total
number of such positions to five at an added cost of $2,760. Reclassifica-
tion of the clinical psychologist accounts for an additional $1,380..
$10,775 or 72.2 percent of the budgeted salary expense is reflected in
salary increases.




— 241 —

Per Capita Costs

Total per capita costs are scheduled to advance by $76.15 per inmate,
- bringing the total to $1,592.67 per inmate, an increase of 7 percent.

The inmate cost per year for salaries and wages is indicated to be-
$1 123.91, an increase of $46.61 or 4.3 percent over 1946 47 and an
increase of $121.05 or 11.8 percent over 1945-46. _

A statistical analysis of salaries and wages by division is shown in
Table XV which follows:

Table XV—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Analysis of Salaries
and Wages and Per Capita Costs by Division

I ncredse or decrease
Salaries and wages = 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capite costs

Division 1946-47 1947-48 . Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Administration _____ $49,220 $50,890 $1,670 34 $153 82 $159 03
Support and :

subsistence -______ 37,730 38,650 920 24 11791 120 78-
Care and

welfare __________ 214,985 - 226,980 11,995 56 67183 709 31
Maintenance and )

operation of plant__ 36,790 37,150 360 09- 114 97 116 10
Farming and ’ .

processing _______ 6,010 5,980 —30 05 18 77 18 69

Totals _._______ $344,7835  $359,650 $‘14,915 4.8 $1,077 30 $1,123 91

Population _____-___ : 320 320 .
Operating Expenses

Operating expense has shown a favorable trend, being down $5,660
‘or 4 percent below that of 1946-47. However, it is stlll $16,391 or 13.9
percent above the 1945-46 figure of $118,264.20.
. Operating costs by organizational division are summarized in the
following Table XVTI. :

Table XVI—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Analysis of Operating
Expenses and Per Capita Costs by Division

Total operating Increase or decrease
: ) expenses 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs
Division - 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-}7 1947-}8
Administration _____ $8,505 $9,395 $890 105 $26 58 $29 36
Support and i
subsistence ______ 88,000 81,850 —6,150 —6.9 275 00 255 78"
Care and welfare_____ 6,850 8,250 1,400 204 21 41 25 78
Maintenance and -
operation of . )
plant —__________ 26,910 25,910 —1,000 —3.97 84 09 80 97
Farming and .
processing ________ 10,050 9,250 —800 —7.9 31 40 28 91
) Totals .. $140,315  $134,655 - —$5,660 —4.0 $438 48 $420 80
Population _________ 320 320 . -

17—69921




— 242 —

"Administration operating expenses are up $890, or 10.5 percent,
the largest item being $450 on automotive due to one additional auto-
mobile. No new positions are eontemplated in this division. Therefore,
the need for an additional automobile s not evidenced. Accordingly, this
item should be deleted with a corresponding saving of $450, or 50.5 per-
cent of the increase in operating expenses for this division. -

Support and subsistence operating expenses show a decline of $6,150,
or 6.9 percent. Gross feeding costs are down by $10,700, or 13 percent,
with a contemplated static population. A part of this saving is offset by
higher operating costs in connection with clothing and housekeeping of
$300 and $2,450, respectively, plus a reduction of $1,800 in the dollar
value of local production consumed. We believe some saving can be
effected in conmection with the proposed $2,450 increase in housekeeping
operating expenses as ¢ 40.5 percent increase therein does not appear
justifiable. This item should be held to $7,000, thereby saving $1,500.

Care and welfare operating expenses are up $1,400; or 20.4 per-
cent. The major increase is reflected in medical care operating expense
whiech is up $1,020, or 49 percent. :

Maintenance and operation of plant operating expenses are down
by $1,000, or 3.7 percent. The decrease therein is wholly in connection
with maintenance of structures.

Farming and processing operating expenses likewise show a decline
of $800, or 7.9 percent, all of which is on the poultry ranch.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are analyzed by division in the following
summary in Table XVII.

Table XVII—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Analysis
of Equipment Expenditures by Division

Total equipment  Increase or decrease 1947-48 totals
i © ewpense 1947-48 over 1946-47 Addi- Replace-
Division 1945-46 1946-47 Amount Percent tional ment
Administra-
tion .______ $350 00  $8,410 00  $8,060 00 2302.9 $1,650 00 $6,760 00
Per capita
cost —_—__._ 109 26 27 25 19 : 515 21 12

Support and
subsistence - 10,560 00 14,529 00 3,969 00 37.6 175 00 14,354 00

Per capita

cost . + 33 00 45 40 12 40 - 55 44.86
Care and : .

welfare ____ 2,383 00 2,485 00 102 00 43 825 00 - 1,660 00
Per capita .

cost ____._ T4 0 T 32 - 2 58 5 18
Maintenance )

and operation .

of plant ____ 1,645 00 5,100 00 3,455 00 210.0 300 00 4,800 00
Per capita

eost ————___ 5 14 15 94 10 80 94 15 00
Tarming and . ) .

processing __ 800 00 325 00 —475 00 —59.4 ) .325 00
Per capita

cost o 2 50 102 —1 49 ' 102 -

Totals —__ $15,738 00  $30,84% 00 $15,111 00 $2,950 00 $27,899 00

Per capita ’ -

oSt 49 18 96 40 47 22 96.0 9 22 87 18

- Population .- 320 320




— 243 —

Total equipment expenditures are scheduled to inerease $15,111 to
$30,849, or 96 percent over the amount of $15,738 allowed for the 1946-
47 Fiscal Year.

Administration division equlpment expénses are up by $8 060, or
2302.9 percent, $6,760 of this amount is reflected by replacement 1tems
including $4,040 for automobiles. Out of a total of $1,650 for additiona]
equipment, $1,400 is scheduled for an additional automobile. No new posi-
tions are contemplated in this division. Therefore, the need for an addi-
ttonal car is not apparent. This item should therefore be deleted, effect-
ing a reduction of $1,400, or 17.3 percent.

Support and subsistence equipment expenses are advanced from
-$10,560 to $14,529, up $3,969, or 37.6 percent. Feeding, Clothing, and
Housekeeping equipment outlays are all down for a total of $3,731.
The net increase is occasioned by laundry replacement equipment at

“a total cost of $8,850; this item being up by $7,700, or 669.5 percent,
over the $1,150 figure for 1946-47. :

Care and Welfare equipment costs of $2,485 reflect a $102, or
4.3 percent, increase over the 1946-47 figure of $2,383. $1,660, or 66.8
percent, is for replacement equipment and $825, or 33.2 percent is for
additional equipment for educational and recreational purposes.

Maintenance and operation of plant equipment expenses are sched-

- uled at $5,100 which represents an increase of $3,455, or 210 percent
- over 1946-47 costs. $4,800 of the total outlay is-for replacement items.
The major cost is $4,500 for replacement of light, heat, and power equip-
ment. This should be studied in relation to the proposal to move this
school. .

Farmmg and Processing equipment costs reflect a total of $325,
which is $475 less than the $800 allowed for 1946-47. This expendlture
18 for stable and tractor replaeement items.

FarmiNg AND PROCESSING

An analysis of the farming and processing function is presented
in the following Table X'VIII. The figures are optimistic in that invest-
ments in land or buildings or capital outlay for equipment are not
congidered.

Table XVIIi—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Analysis of Farming
Operating Revenues and Production Costs

Percent
. - Total Total ~ Net  returnon

Fiscal - Salaries Operating operating  value of - operating  operat-
year ond wages expenses costs production revenue ing costs

1945-46___ $6,315 32 $11,916 57 $18,231 89 $28,908 22° $10,676 33 58.5
1946-47___ 6,010 00 10,050 00 16,060 00 23,800 00 7,740 00 - 482
1947-48___ 5,980 00 9,250 00 15,230 00 12,000 00 —3,230 00 —21.2

The adverse trend in the farming operation is readily discernible
from the foregoing figures. Net operating revenues show a constant
decline from a high of $10,676.38 in 1945-46 reflecting a return of 58.5
percent on operating costs to a low of a $3,230, or 21.2 percent, loss for
1947-48.




244 —

Obviously, a careful study of this problem is necessary to correct
thig situation and improve the performance to reflect a return that is
. indicative of a self-supporting function when consideration is given to the
overall investment figures involved. The therapeutic and educational
value of this activity in relation to the inmates should not be permitted
to overshadow the necessity and desirability of operating an agricul-
tural endeavor on a basis of a profitable dollar return and is no justifi-
cation for incurring operating or overall losses in connectlon with this
undertaking.

Recommendations:

_ That Ttem 67 of the Budget Bill be reduced from $509,654 to $506,-
304, effecting a saving of $3,350, or .65 percent.

Such reduections will reduce the schedule as follows:

" Present

. aemount  Reduction New total

Salaries and wages $359,650 $359,650.

Operating expenses 184,655 $1,950 132,705

Equipment 30,849 1,400 29,449

Total ____ oo _____ $525,154 $3,350 $521,804

Less reimbursements ... ... 15,500 15,500
Net Total $500,654 ' $506,304

For Construction, Fred C. Nelles School for Boys _
" Ttem 68, page 12, of the Budget Bill and page 182 of the Budget.
Amount requested $52 650 for capital outlay from the Greneral Fund.

This is for construction, repairs, 1mprovementq, and equipment at the
Fred C. Nelles School for Boys.

The following Table XIX reflects the major items comprlsmg the
expenditure of this sum:

Table XIX—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Expenditures for Capital Qutlay

Replacement of Boiler : $47,000
Concrete Pump Houses 1,500
Independent heating boiler, superintendent’s residence________ 750
Complete Administration Basement. . _ 1,800
Pave Service Roads - 1,000
Furnish Loeker Room—Washington Cottage___ . ___________ 600

$52,650

We recommend approval of this item subject to the following amend-
ment : That none of the funds heréin appropriated by Item 68 be expended
until the Director of Finance, the State Architect and the Chairman of
the Youth Authority maké a survey and conclude that these expendi-
tures should be made, after due consideration is given to the possibility
of mov'ing this institution and further that such expenditures be justi-
fiable in view of their ﬁndmgs and in consideration of the provision of
Item 69 following.




— 245 —

For Acquisition of Real Property for Fred C. Nelles School for Boys

Item 69, page 12, of the Budget Bill and page 182 of the Budget.
- Amount requested $184,125 for capital outlay from the General Fund.
This amount is for the acquisition of real property for use as a new site
for the Fred C. Nelles School for Boys. A revenue item of $185,000 from
the sale of the citrus grove at the present site is indicated which will
offset cost of acquisition of the real property for the new site.

Recommend approval as submatted.

For Support of Presvton School of Industry

v Item 70, page 12, of the Budget Bill and pages 183 to 192, inclusive,
-of the Budget Amount requested $1,018,830 for support—from the
General Fund.

This represents an increase of $255,181.79, or 33.4 percent over
expenditures of $763,648.21 for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and an increase
of $121,254, or 13.5 percent over the amount of $897,576 allowed for
expendltures in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. '

Proposed expenditures are summarized in the following Table XX
and compared with corresponding items i in the 1945-46 and 1946-47 Fiscal
Years.

Table XX—Preston School of Industry—Analysis of Proposed
Expenditures by Object

Increase or decreaée
Bstimated Proposed 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Object 1946-)7 1947-48 Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Salaries and wages___ $625,701  $702,045 $76,344 122 $946 59 $988 80
Operating expenses___ 288,845 314,210 25,365 8.7 . 436 98 442 55
Equipment —___._____ 11,590 35,185 3,045 203.1 17 53 49 48

Total . __ $926,136 $1,051,390 $125,254 . 13.5 $1,401 10 $1,480 83
Reimbursements : ' .
Employee maintenance $24,000 $28,000 $4,000 166 o~ .
Laundry Service to . ’

-other ageney —.____ 1,560 - 1,560 ______ e
Surplus products sales 3,000 3,000 R e e e
Total reimbursements_ 28,560 o 32,560 - 4,000 140 ______ .
Net totals support__ $897,576 $£1,018,830 $121,254 13 5 $1,357 91 $1,434 97
Population _________ 661 710 49 74 .
No. of positions____.. 217 238 21 96 ol

Salaries and Wages

The largest increase in dollars is that of salaries and wages. This
item shows a scheduled increase of $76,344, or 12.2 percent over the pre-
ceding Fiscal Year. The magjor portion of thzs wnerease is reflected in 21
new proposed positions ; the total cost of which is $52,500, or 68.7 percent
of the over-all increase in salaries and wages.




— 246 —

The 21 additional positions are shown in Table XXT as follows:

Table XXI—Preston School of Industry—Proposed New Positions

Added
Total No. Added  No.
of positions Salary cost of
Division  1945-}6 46-47 J7-48 Classifications range 1947-48 positions
Adminis- intermediate
trative ______ 4 5 6 - Stenographer-Clerk_ 170(10)2106 $2,040 1
Care & Intermediate -
Welfare _____ _ - 1 Typist-Clerk ______ 160(10)200 1,920 1
87 87 102 Boys Group
Supervisor _______ 210‘( 10)250 37,800 15
Supervisor of
Training & Vocational ’
Guidance ____ _ - 1 Instruetion ______._ 265(15)325 3,180 1
Instructor in
Barbering ________ 240(10)280 2,880 1
Maintenance and . Intermediate
operation, plant _ _ 1 Typist-Clerk ______ 160(10)200 1,920 1
1 Institution
Steam-Fitter _____ 230(10)270 2,760 1
Totals _____ 91 92 113 $52,500 21

The following Table X XII presents an analysis of the distribution
of salaries and wages by organizational division :

Table XX1I—Preston School of Industry-—Salaries and Wages
and Per Capita Costs by Division

Salaries and wages

Increase or decrease

1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs

Division 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 19}7-48
Administration ______ $76,515 $77.845 $7.330 104 $106 68 $109 65
Domiciliary care - B

and welfare _______ 269,720 318,090 48,370 179 408 04 448 02
Medical care_________ 41,010 44,030 3,020 74 62 05 62 01
Training and guidance 91,816, 101,020 9,204 100 138 90 142 28
Plant Operation : ) :
Maintenance, operation . : -

of plant __________ 74,175 80,935 6,760 91 112 22 113 99
Subsistence :
housekeeping . _____ 55,525 56,875 1,340 2.4 84 02 80 10
Farming and
processing . __ 22,930 23,250 320 14 34 68 32 715

Totals weeeeo___ $625,701  $702,045  $76,344 122 $946 59 $%988 80

_Population __.______ 661 .T10 49

The major personnel increase is 15 additional boys’ group super-
visors in the Division of Domiciliary Care and Welfare at an added cost
of $36,000. This will give a ratio of 6.96 inmates per supervisor based
-on a projected population of 710 as ecompared to ratios of 7.19 to 1 in

1945-46 and 7.59 in 1946-47.

/




247 —

The agency states that 12 of these positions are required to control
the new maximum security unit having a eapacity of 50 boys and two
of the positions will be used for a similar control on the company of
30 inmates with homosexual tendencies.

It appears that with the foregoing plan whereby 80 of the problem
mmates (representing 11.26 percent of the population) will be completely
segregated under speciolized supervision, it should be possible to effect
some’ saving in supervisory personnel among the remaining 89 percent of
the less troublesome inmates.

On the basis of the existing ratio of 7.5 inmates per boys group
supervisor, the removal of 80 problem cases will result in a saving of at
least 10 positions which can be utilized toward accomplishing the added
supervision of the 80 so removed.

It is therefore apparent that only four additional positions should
be. necessary to achieve the control and segregation intended. This will
still permit a ratio of 8.2 inmates per supervisor over the remaining
inmates, the average caliber of whom will undoubtedly be better if a
proper segregation job is done and who therefore should present less of a
supervisory problem.

One boys’ group supervisor position is contemplated as an assistant
to the two athletic coaches in supervision of boys assigned to the athletic
division, the proper care of equipment, ete.

With two coaches, plus the presence of the group supervisor regu-
larly assigned to the company indulging wn athletics, and the further
foct that éach company has its cadet officers to assist in supervision of
 the company, it is difficult to reconcile the need for this additional posi-.

tion. One of the objectives of the school is to develop a proper sense of
responsibility in the inmates thereof. The typical routine tasks outlined
for this position appear ideal to accomplish this if the designated work
and supervision thereof is referred to the proper type of inmates under
the direction of the coaches. This appears to be primarily a management
problem which can be handled without additional personnel.

A supervisor of vocational instruction is requested. The dutles of

this position as outlined appear to overlap to a considerable extent the
“functions supposedly performed by the diagnostic clinic in properly
classifying a boy for his proper sphere of activity and requirements upon -
"~ entrance to the institution. The Division of Training and Guidance
already has an assistant superintendent and a supervisor of instruection,
both of whom are supposedly gualified to operate in the fields covered
by this position. It does not appear that this new position is justifiable.
Elimination is recommended at a saving of $3,180.

Per Capita Costs

The adverse trend in per capita costs and ratios of personnel to
inmates is indicated in the following comparison.

In the 1940-41 Fiscal Y ear population at this institution was 700 with
@ per capita cost of $765.95. Employees totaled 197 or a ratio of one
'employee for every 3.5 inmates. For 1947-48 with an estimated 1.4 per-
cent inerease in population to 710, the per capita cost is scheduled to go
to $1,434.97 per inmate, an increase of 87.3 percent. This is a ratio of one
employee to every 2.9 mmates an inerease of 17.1 percent. :




— 248 —

The foregoing trend coupled with the unsatisfactory performance
of the school and the inmates amply illustrates the need for a further
overhauling of the institution and its policies.

Recommendations -

Salaries and wages should be reduced from $702,045 to $671,145
effecting a saving of $30,900 or 4.4 percent made up on the following
ttems :

1. Cut proposed additional boys’ group supervisor positions from 15
to 4, thereby effecting a salary saving of $27,720.

2. Eliminate proposed new position of Superwsor of Vocational
Instruction, thereby saving $3,180.

Operating Expenses

Operating Expenses are budgeted to increase a.total of $25,365, or
8.7 pereent. Increases in this item by division are shown in the follow-
ing Table XXTII:

Table XXIII-—~Preston School of Industry—Operating Expenses
and Per Capita Costs by Division

Total operating Increase or decrease
- expense 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per camta costs
Division 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 19}6-47 1947-48
Administration ___.___ $12,250 $14,210 $1,960 - 160 $18 53  $20 01
Domiciliary care and
welfare ___________ 2,550 2,900 350 13.7 3 86 4 08
Medical care —_.______ 8,000 7,800 —200 —2.5 12 10 10 99
Training and guidance 7,475 11,175 3,700 49.4 11 31 15 74
Plant Operation : . ’
Maintenance and oper- ’
ation of plant_.._. 54,720 65,125 10,405 19.0 82 78 91 73
Subsistence and ) -
"housekeeping _.__. 164,550 180,400 15,850 9.6 248 94 254 08
Farming and - .
processing _____._ 39,300 32,600 -—6,700 —17.0 59 46 45 92
Totals —__.____ $288,845  $314, 210 $25,365 8.7 $436 98 $442 55
Population . ______ 661 710 .

Telephone and telegraph expense represents $1,500 of the total
$1,960 increase in the Division of Administration. This item should be
held to the average of the 1945-47 expenditure or $4,500, thereby eﬁ‘ect-
myg o saving of $1,600.

Printing costs are budgeted at $1,350. If the same type of manage-
ment control is exercised over other expenditures at this institution as is
reflected by one example of printing that has come to our attention,
drastic over-all reductions could be effected with no loss in efficiency or
benefits derived. We refer to one printing job put out by this institution |
wherein 50 percent more pages were used in printing a lesson on ‘‘Basic
In-Service Training Course’’ than were necessary. By printing separate
booklets instead of a consolidated issue, production costs were increased 26
percent. Expensive coated paper was used instead of regular book paper.
Booklet covers were made of unnecessarily expensive stock and of a kind
“of paper almost impossible to secure. The booklets econtained 22 percent
as many blank pages as there were printed pages. Herein we have an
example of some of the reasons behind spiraling costs. The current, print-




— 249 —

ing budget should be held to $1,300, effecting a saving of $50. If indi-
cated economies are practiced, this should be .the equivalent of about,
$1,640 worth of printing on the former basis of expenditures. .

Subsistence and housekeepmg operating- expenses are up 9.6 per-
cent, or $15,850. The major portion of this advance is attributable to
feeding eosts. The budget shows a decline of $3,370 in gross feeding costs
with an inerease of $12,630 in net feeding costs. The change in trend is
due to a $16,000 decrease in the value of local production consumed from
$100,000 to $84,000.

Operatmg expenses for maintenance and operation of plant reflect
-the next largest dollar volume increase going from $54,720 to $65,125, up
$10,405 or 19 percent. The largest item therein is a $7,325 increase in
light, heat, power and water. Some saving can undoubtedly be accom-
plished through as large a use as possible being made of the local power
plant. Additional power is required for ho'htmg of the fence, athletic
field, and new segregation unit.

Over-all operating expenditures should be reduced to $312,560
effecting a saving of $1,650 made up on the following items:

Division of Administration, telephones and telegraph___________ $1,600
Printing . __ - ez . B0

$1,650
Further savings on operating expenses can undoubtedly be effectu-
ated by the management if the favorable trend shown by the Medical
Care Division and the Farming and Processing Operation is used as guid-
ing criteria. Expenses are down by 2.5 pérecent and 17 percent respec-
tively on these two divisions.

Equipment

* Equipment expenditures are budgeted to increase from $11,590 in
1946-47 to $35,135 for 1947-48, an advance of $23,545 or 203.1 percent.
Increases in this category by division and the extent of new and
- replacement items is indicated in the following Table XXIV :

Table XXIV—Preston ScHool of lndustry—_Equipment Expenditures by Division

. 19)1-48
Total Increase or decrease equipment
. HEquipment expense 19)7-48 over 1946-47 Addi- Replace-

Division 1946-47  1947-48 Amount Percent tional ment
Administration ______ - $175 -$100 —$75 —42.8 e $100
Domiciliary care and ) :

welfare __________ 50 100 50  100.0 N 100
Medical care —.______ 532 300 —232 —43.6 N 300
Training and guidance 3,675 =~ 5,560 1,885 51.2 $210 5,350

Plant Opetation :
Maintenance and ) .
operation of plant 1,003 14,785 13,782 1,374.0 - 2,550 12,235
Subsistence and

housekeeping ____ 4,788 5,950 1,162 24.2 2,850 3,100
Farming and . .

processing —___._ 1,367 8,340 . 6,973  510.0 6,430 1,910

Totals ________ - $11,590 - $35,135  $23,545. 203.1  $12,040 ’$23;095

; (34.29%) (65.8%)
Population ... ______ 661 710
Per capita outlay_.__ $17 53  $49 48




— 250 —

$23,095 or 65.8 percent of equipment expenditures is for replace-
1nent items, the balance of $12,040, or 34.2 percent being for additional
equipment. The largest divisional expenditure is $14,785 for equipment
for maintenance and operation of the plant which is a 1374 percent
inerease over 1946-47. $12,235 of this is for replacement items of which
$10,975 is for motor vehicles. Divisions of Administration and Medical
Care have shown a commendable conservative approach to the matter of
equipment, both divisions being below 1946-47 expenditures in this
category.

Farming and Processing equipment items are up to $8,340, an
inerease of $6,973, or 510 percent. $1,910 is for replacement equipment
and $6,430 is for additional equipment. These items should reflect in
either increased production or lowered production costs for the operation.

The following statistical analysis of the farming and processing
operation shows the relationship between operating costs, value of prod-
ucts produced, and the percentage return based on cost of production
without consideration for 1nvestments in land, buildings and equipment.

Table XXV—Preston School of Industry—Analysis of Farmmg
Operating Revenues and Production Costs

R Operating Net Percent
Fiscal . Value of cost of operating return on
year production production revenie operating cost
1945-46 . __ $77,780 98 $54,209 01 $23,571 97 43.4
194647 ____ . ___.._ 103,000 00 63,597 00 39,403 00 61.9

194748 ____________ 87,000 00 . 64,190 00 22,810 00 35.5

The foregoing figures establish an adverse trend in connection with
the farming operations. Net operating revenue is shown to decrease from
$39,403, or 61.9 percent for 1946-47 to only $22,810, or 35.5 percent for
1947-48. In spite of this decline, operating costs of production are sched-
uled to increase.

‘While the percentage figures of returns on the investment in salaries
and wages and operating expenses seem quite substantial, it must be
remembered that the figures do not take into consideration that the bulk
of the labor in this project is furnished by the inmates and no costs for
this item are included. Further, the return does not take into considera-
tion the capital invested in land, bmldlngs and equipment for the farm-
ing operation. No consideration is given to the pro rata share of adminis-
trative cost as applied to the farming operation.

~ The only offset item is the vocational advantages afforded to a rela-
tively low percentage of the total school population.

Under the present budget, it is noted that in addition to the $8,430
for equipment from the appropriation for support an additional $55,000
is requested from the General Fund to cover construction improvements
and repairs to farming facilities.

With that kind of money being put into the operation, every effort
should be made to put the farming process on at least o real, not hypo-
thetical, self-supporting basis with conszdemtzon giwen to all of the
factors mvolved




— 251 —

Recommendations

That dtem number 70 be reduced by $32 550 or 3.19 percent to
£986,280, the reduction being made up of the followmg amounts :

Salaries and wages . ________ $30,900
Operating expense _ ..o ___ 1,650
$32,550

For Construction at lsreston School of Industry

Ttem No. 71, page 13, of the Budget Bill and page 192 of the Budget
-—QConstruction, Improvement, Repairs and Equipment at Preston School
of Industry. Proposed expenditures are shown in Table XX VT following ; .
" $202,000 from the General Fund:

Table XXVI—Preston School of Industry—Proposed
Construction and Improvements .

Construct two dairy feed barns and one bull barn___________________1___ $25,000
Construct five miles new hog wirve fence________________________ . __ 2,000
Repair boiler plant and powerhouse_____________________________ . ____ 40,000
Repair steam distributions system__.___ _____ - . 70,000
Repair small processing facilities_..._..._ .. _________________.__ 30,000
Repair kitchen steam lines and refrigevation unit_______________________ 30,000
Power equipment for plumbing. . 5,000
Total, General Fund_ e — e $202,000

We recommend l‘hat Item No. 71 be approved on the followmg
amended basis:

That no funds will be expended for these scheduled repairs, equip-
ment or construction until they have been reviewed by the Farm Advisor
of the Depariment of Finance, the State Architect, and the Director of
the Youth Authority. Provided further that the expenditures for each of
the items be only in the amounts they recommend and that a report be
included on this matter in the next session of the Legislature and be
shown specifically in the next Budget.

For Support of New School for Boys

Ttem 72, page 13, of the Budget Bill and pages 193 to 196, inclu-
sive, of the Budget. Amount requested $145,100
Fund

This is a new school for boys in the 14-16 age group and is to be
located near Paso Robles, California. No background experience, there-
fore, exists on which to make. appropriate comparisons with former
expenditures. A comparable analogy may be drawn, however, by com-
parisons with expenses at the Fred C. Nelles School for Boys. In faet,
the agency states that it has used costs at the latter school in making
expenditure estimates for the new faeility.




-— 2562 —

" If this be so, we raise the question how a per capiia cost of $2,418.33
contemplated for this school was arrived af, in view of the per capita
cost “of only $1,592.67, as forecast for the Fred C. Nelles School. It
appears that this budget 1s highly inflated when o differential of $825.66,
or 51.84 percent, exists in per capita costs between the two institutions.

In order to provide an adequate basis for comparison, the proposed
. expenditures by object are compared to similar items in the proposed
budget of Fred C. Nelles School and the relationship between per capita
costs is set forth in'the following Table XXVII.

Table XXVIl—New School for Boys—Comparison of Expenditures
by Object With Fred C. Nelles School for Boys

Total ezpenses Per capita costs Increase new school
1947-48 1947-48 1947-48 1947-48 over Nelles
Fred O. New Fred O. New Per capita costs
Object Nelles school Nelles  school Amount Percent
Salaries and i .
Wages ____—____ $359 650  $98,850 $1,123 91  $1,647 50 $523 59  46.58
Operating
expenses _______ 134,655 51,800 420 80 868 33 442 53 105.16
Bquipment _______ 30 849 5,900 96 40 98 33 193 2.00
Population _______ 320 60 —— —— ——— ——

Salaries and Wages

The foregoing table indicates that the per capita costs for salaries
and wages is contemplated to be $523.59, or 46.58 percent higher for the
new facilities than that experienced by the Fred C. Nelles Institution.
It is recognized that a minimum operating staff is essential irrespective
of the initial population, which is scheduled at only 60 inmates. However,
it s felt that some reduction in staffing can be effectuated until popula-
tion builds up to justify the personnel complement.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled to be $442.53, or 105.16 percent |
more per capita than the experience of the facility at Nelles. We are
cognizant that this item will be justifiably up over projected operating
expenses at Nelles due to the necessity of building an adequate inventory
of expendables in connection with the starting of the institution. How-
ever, the per capita amount appears disproportionate and needs revision
downward.

E quipment : ,

Equipment per capita costs are the nearest in line with projections
at Nelles, being off only $1.93, or 2 percent at a total of $98.33 per
inmate.

The following Table XXVIII presents a statistical summary com-
paring the per capita costs of the two facilities by object of expenditures
and by funection ;




— 253 —

Table XXVIII—New School for Boys—Analysis and Comparison of Per Capita
Costs With Fred C. Nelles School for Boys by Organization, Division and‘

. Object
Total expenses " Per cdpite costs Increase new school
1947-48 1947-48 1947-48  1947-48 over Nelles
Fred C. New Fred 0. - New Per capita costs
Division Nelles school Nelles .  school Amount Percent
Administration ) ) :
Salaries and wages____$50,890 $20,870 = $159 03  $347.83 $188 80 .118.7
Operating expense ____. 9,395 4,900 ° 29 36 8167 5231 1781
Equipment ____-_______ 8,410 200 26 27 383 —22 94 —T9.7
Total - ____ $68,695 $25,970 $214 66 $432 83  $218 17 101.6

» Support and Subsistence ’
Salaries and wages____$38,650 $10,175 $120 78 $169 58 $ 48 80 404

Operating expense _.__. 81,850 29,300 255 7 488 34 232 56 - 90.9
Equipment _______ __—_ 14,529 2,100 45 40 35 00 —10 40 —22.9
Total ... $119,529  $41,575 $421 96  $692 92 $270 96 64.2

Care and Welfare .

Salaries and wages ___$226,980 $47,025 $709 31 $783 75 $ T4 44 104
Operating expense.._.. 83250 4,100 25 T8 68 33 42 55 165.1.
Equipment _________ - 2,485 1,100 7T 18 33 10 56 135.9

Total _- . ______ $237,715 - $52,225 $742 86  $870 41  $127 55 171

Maintenance and .
operation of plant :
Salaries and wages _.__$37,150 $10,000 $116 10 $166 66 $ 50 56 43.5

Operating expense. ____ 25910 ~ 10,500 80 97 175 00 94 03 116.1
Hquipment —__________ 5,100 500 - 15 94 8 34 —T7 60 —47.6
Total _ o _____ $68,160  $21,000 $213 01 . $350 00 '$136 99 64.3

Farming and Processing
Salaries and wages _.._..$ 5,980 $3,330 $18 69 § 55 b0 $36 81 196.9

Operating expense _—_._. 9,250 3,000 28 91 50 00 21 09 729
Bquipment ___________ 325 2,000 102 33 33 32.31 316.7
Total el $15,555 $8,330 $48 62  $138 83 $90 21 185.5

The foregoing Table X X VIII points up the necessity for substantial -
reductions throughout this budget of the announced objective is attained
to set the costs at this institution on a comparable basis to those expe-
rienced at the Fred C. Nelles School-for Boys.

) ADMINISTRATIVE D1vision
Administrative Division over-all per capita costs are indicated to
be $432.83 per inmate, as against the Nelles’ figure of $214.66. This is
an increase of $218.17 or 101.6 percent.

Salaries and Wages

With the institution scheduled to have only a population of 60 the
first fiscal year of operation, it is recommended that the following admin-
1strative positions be deferred since it does not appear that the volume
will justify them:

Business manager —_______________.___ : S $4,140
Intermediate stenographer-clerk : } - 2,040

Intermediate account-clerk - 1,920

Total salary savings ___ e $7,100




— 254 —

. The foregoihg will bring total salaries and wages for this divisionv
down from $20,870 to $13,770, with a per eapita cost for this item of
$229.50, which is still $14.84 or 6.9 percent above the Nelles’ figure. '

Operating Expenses
- Administrative Division operating expenses are $52.31 more per
capita or 178.1 percent above the corresponding figure for Nelles.

Operating expenses for Nelles in this division totals $9,395 or $553
per administrative employee. With the proposed reduction in stajffing
requirements, operating expenses for this new facility should be held to
$555 per employee, or a total of 32,775, effecting a saving of $2,125 or
43.3 percent. '

The above reductions total $9,875 and will bring Administrative
Division per capita costs to $268.25, which is still $53.59 or 24.9 percent
above the Nelles’ figure, thus allowmg a substantial cushion for con-
tingencies.

SUPPORT AND SUBSISTENCE

Support and Subsistence Division over-all per capita costs total
$692.92 as against $421.96 for Nelles, an increase of $270.96 or 64.2 per-
cent. Accordingly, some readjustment is indicated.

Salaries and Wages

The Budget indicates a supervising institution cook is contemplated
for the last half of the fiscal year starting January 1, 1948, at a salary
cost of $1,500. With only 60 inmates, or an average of 30 per institution
cook already scheduled, the need for a supervising cook for a half a year
is'not ;1ust1ﬁab1e Recommend deletion of this amount eﬁectmg a saving
of $1,500 in salaries and wages.

Operating Exrpenses

Operating expenses for this division indicate that they can bear
their share of readjustment. Feeding costs at Nelles are scheduled 16
average $223 per inmate. The figure for this new institution averages
$280 per inmate. Some consideration is in order due to the differences
in volume occasioned by population differentials. An allowance of 1 per-,
cent per month or 12 percent over Nelles’ costs is a substantial offset.
Per capita clothing costs at Nelles average $41.87 as against the $100
figure in the budget for this new institution. Even allowing an approwi-
mate 25 percent increase for inventory purposes, this cost should be held
to $50 on a per capita basis, thereby Justifying a reductwn i this item
of $3,000 or 50 percent.

The indicated reductions in the Division of Support and Subsistence
will bring per capita costs to $587.92, a reduction of $105 per inmate.
This, however, will still leave costs for this division $165.96 or 39.3 per-
cent more than the Nelles’ figure of $421.96, thus affording a substantial
margin for expansion.

CARE AND WELFARE
. Care and welfare per caplta costs are scheduled to average $870.41
for this institution which is $127.55 or 17.1 percent above the Nelles’
figure of $742.86.




— 255 —

Salaries and Wages

Per capita costs for salaries and wages show an increase of $74.44
or 10.4 percent over Nelles. The largest item is for 12 boys’ group super-
visors to cost $30,240. Based on a population of 60 inmates, this is a ratio
of one supervisor to each five boys. Nelles, with a population of 320,
operates with 39 supervisors, or a ratio of one supervisor to eight. We,
therefore, recommend that four boys’ group supervisor positions be
deleted, effecting o saving of $10,080 or 33.3 percent. This will afford an
average ratio of one supervisor to each 7.5 boys.

With only ome high school teacher and two elementary school
teachers, the need for a supervisor of instruction is not demonstrated.
It would appear that general supervision in this field should ecome from
the head administrative office of the Youth Authority. Specialized local
supervision in this category can well be handled at the outset by the
superintendent of the institution. Eecommend deletion of this position,
effecting a further saving of $3,180 in salaries and wages.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the Division of Care and Welfare reflect a
per capita cost of $68.33, which is $42.55 or 165.1 percent more than the
Nelles’ per capita figure of $25.78. The Nelles’ figure, plus an allowanece
of 1 percent per month or 12 percent for inventory, would afford a proper
base for this expenditure. It, therefore, should be reduced from the $4,100
indicated in the budget to $1 900, effeotmo a saving of $2,200 or 53.6
percent.

We note that $300 was set up for ““escapes’ in a 60- boy wnstitution
that contemplated one supervisor to each five boys. This 1s the same
amount that was set up for the Nelles school with a population of 320 or
five times as large and a supervisor-inmate ratio of only one to eight.
This is an example of how a budget proposal reaches a $2,418.33 per
capita cost figure for maintaining a delinquent boy 14 to 16 years of age.

The recommended savings in the Division of Care and Welfare will
reduce per capita costs for this division from $870.41 to $612.75, a saving
of $257.66 or 29.6 percent per inmate. A

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PLANT

Per capifa costs for the Division of Maintenance and Operation of
Plant are scheduled to average $350 as compared to the figure of $213.01
for Nelles. This reflects an increased difference of 64.3 percent or $136.99
. per inmate.

Salaries and Wages

Two building maintenance men are provided in the Budget. One of
these positions appears excessive and should be eliminated at the present
time. Based on a $45,000 capital investment for land and buildings and
a resident population of 60 boys, one such position should handle the
requirements in conjunction with the chief institution engineer and the -
- institution plumber. Elimination of this position will reduce expendi.
tures for salaries and wages in this division by $2,160 or 21.6 percent.




— 956 —

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses in this division on an inmate per capita basis
are scheduled at $175, which is $80.97 or 116.1 percent more than that
scheduled for Nelles. On a basis of operating employees, the average per
employee for Nelles is $2,159.16, as against $2,625 for this new institu-
tion, an increase of 21.5 percent.

Comparisons of per capita costs for light, heat and power, show a
large disparity at Nelles. This item averages $60 while at the new school

-1t is secheduled to average $125 per inmate..

These figures suggest that at least a 20 percent over-all reduction is
possible, thereby reducing the total operating expense for this division
by $2,100.

FArRMING AND PROCESSING

Over-all expenditures for farming and processing reflect a per
capita cost of $138.83 as against the Nelles’ average of $48.62, This is an
increase of $90.21 or 185.5 percent.

With the adverse trend of this function at Nelles and other Youth.
Authority Facilities, it is certain that some sound planning is needed to
make these institution farming operations much better than past experi-
ence has shown them to be from o financial standpoint. The amount
requested appears to be satisfactory, as an initial venture.

Recommendations

That the total of the above-suggested reductions be applied to effect
a reduction of $36,225 or 24.98 percent in Ttem Number 72 of the Budget,
reducing the total thereof to $108,875. This reduced figure will result
in per capita costs of $1,814.58 for this institution. S#ll further reduc-
- tions throuqh the application of proper management should be made as
this figure is still more than ample.
The reduced total will be reﬂeeted in revised schedule sub-totals by
object as follows :

Salaries and wages_ - ___ o ____ $66,400
Operating exXpense. ... 40,575
Bquipment o e 5,900
) $112.875

Reimbursements for emplovee maintenance__________________ 4,000
Net total .__________________ e $108,875

For Support of Los Guilucos School for Girlé

Item 73, page 13, of the Budget Bill and pages 197 to 202, inclusive,
of the Budget. Los Guilucos School for Girls. Amount requested
© $193,252 for support from the General Fund.

This represents an increase of $58,277 or 43.17 percent over
expenditures of $134,975.14 for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year, and an inerease
of $28,490 or 17.29 percent over the amount of $164,762 allowed for
expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

The distribution of these increases by function is shown in the
following Table XXIX. :




— 257 —

Table XX1X—Los Guilucos School for Girls—Analysis of Support Expenditures

Actual and Increase or decrease
estimated Hstimated 1947-48over 1946-47 Per capita costs
Function 1946-47 1947-48 ° Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48
Administration ___-_ $15,922 $19,741 $3,819 239 $139 68 $171 66
Support and )
subsistence _______ 39,165 43,960 4,795 122 343 55 382 26
Care and welfare____. . 82,285 92,866 10,581 12.8 721 80 807 53
Maintenance and )
operating plant —__ 19,945 27,615 7,670 384 174 95 240 14
IParm processing .- , 7,445 9,070 1,625 21.8 65 30 78 86
Total __________ $164,762  $193,252  $28,490 17.2 $1,445 28 $1,680 45
Average population - 114 115

‘The foregoing table discloses that the largest dollar increase is
$10,581 for care and. welfare. This is 12.8 percent above last year’s figure
and is largely due to inereases in salaries and wages totaling $6,741 which
includes one new teacher position at $2,520.

The largest percentage increase is shown to be 38.4 percent or $7,670
in maintenance and operation of plant. $5,000 of this is for a fire truck.

FARMING AND PROCESSING

Expenditures for farming and processing seem questionable. It is
noted that revenues from surplus produects sales have been declining
from $6,949.42 in 1945-46 to $3,750 in 1946-47, with a further drop to
$3,250 estimated for 1947-48. This is an over-all reduction of approxi-
~ mately $3,700 or 53.0 percent. Local production consumed has increased
from $3,450.57 in 1945-46 to $6,300 in 1946-47, with a decline to an
estimated $5,400 for 1947-48. The decreased estimated value is in lme
with éontemplated lowered food costs.

From a finaneial standpoint, the value of the farming operation is
extremely dubious. It appears that for 1947-48, the total value of the
products consumed and sold will be only $8,650. The cost of salaries,
wages, and operating expenses will be $10,130, not to mention the
investment in land and equipment. Total 1947-48 expenditures for the
latter item are scheduled at $2,190, of which $1,050 is replacement and
$1,140 is additional equipment.

It appears that we should either get in the farming business on a
paying basis or get out.

The following Table XXX shows the financial trend in respeect to
the farming operation from the standpoint of the value of crops produced
in relationship to direct expenditures for salaries and wages. The com-
parison is favored in that charges for original investments in land and
equipment are not considered.

18—69921




— 9258 —

Table XXX—Los Guilucos School féi‘ Girls—Analysis of Farming and Processing

Increase or decrease

194748 over 1946-47
1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent
Value of products sold . ______ $3,750 $3,250 —$500 —13.3
Value of products consumed________ 6,300 5,400 —900 —14.2
Total value of production______ $10,050 $8,650 —$1,400 —13.9
Salaries and WagesS oo _ 7,160 7,460 300 4.1
Operating expense __—____ . _______ 2,660 2,670 10 3.7
Total salaries and wages and )
operating expense_____._.___ -$9,820 $10,130 $310 3.1
Equipment outlay ———— . _____-____ 1,375 2,190 815 59.2
Total expenses__.___ o _______ $11,195 $12,320 $1,125 . 100
Tossorgain______________________ —1,145 —3,670 —2,525 . —220.5

Number of positions_______________ 3 3

The figures show that in 1945-46 the value of production exceeded
the cost of production by only $699.54. This is an average of only $233.18
per employee engaged in the farming operations.

From this slight gain, the 1946-47 figure dropped to an operating
loss of $1,145. For the 1947-48 Fiscal Year, it is estimated that this loss
will increase to $3,670 if the funetion is continued.

It, therefore, seems advisable to discontinue the farming operation
from a purely dollar approach to the situation. The land could be leased
to provide income. In any event, the matter is in need of attention. In
view of the foregoing, it 1s believed that the farming operations should
be elimminated from this facility, or a sound management plan be developed
to take the operation out of the red.

Due to the-extreme youth of the inmates (12-16) there is no active
substantiol inmate participation in the farming operation as a whole,
so vocational and therapeutic benefits are practically nil.

The following Table XXXIT presents an analysis of expénditures by
object: - :

Table XXXI—Los Guilucos School for Girls—Analysis of Support
Expenditures by Object

Actual and Increase or decrease
estimated Hstimated 1947-48 over 1946-47 Per capita costs
Object 1946-47 1947-48  Amount = Percent 19}6-47 1947-48
. Salaries and wages__- $115,052 $125311  $10,259 8.9 $1,009 22 $1,080 66
Operating expenses __ 54,0385 58,360 4,325 8.0 474 00 507 47
Equipment _________ 2,925 16,631 13,706 468.6 25 65 144 62
Totals . ________. $172,012  $200,302  $28,290 164 $1,508 87 $1,741 75
Reimbursements : N
Employee mainte- )
nance _._____._.___ —3,500 —3,800 —300 8.5
Surplus product sales ~—3,750 +—3,250 —500 13.3
- Net totais _______ $164,762  $193,252  $28,490 17.2 $1,445 28 $1,680 45

Population _________ 114 115 1 87




— 259 —
Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages are scheduled to advanee from $115,052 to $125,-
311, an inecrease of $10,259 or 8.9 percent. Of the total proposed salary
increase, $4,920 or 47.9 percent, is attributable to two new positions. The
addition of one teacher will bring the teaching ratio to the level of one
instructor to each 15 pupils. This position should be deleted sinee popu-
lation is up by only one inmate. In order to give full coverage to the
kitchen and provide for regular time off, one additional institution cook
is proposed. Elimination of the teacher position will effect a salary sav-
ing of $2,520. It will be better to 1mpr0ve quality rather than quantity in
this teaching staff,

‘Operating Expenses

Operating expenses show an advance of $4,325 or 8 percent, bringing
the total to $58,360. Operating expenses for administration should be
reduced by $290, represented by $60 on traveling and $230 on automo-

- bile. No additional automotive equipment is scheduled for this division.
The Budget 1s in error in indicating an additional automobdile. Actually,
replacement of two automobles is contemplated. This should result in a
further saving in automotive operating expenses.

The reduction in gross and net feeding costs is largely offset by
inereases in clothing to provide for replenishment of depleted stocks
accounting for the major portion of the $1,550 increase in operating
expenses for support and subsistence.

Care and welfare operating expenses are up by $7 50 due prlmarlly
to increases in education and recreation.

Operating expenses for maintenance and operation of plant reflect
an increase of $1,775. The factors largely responsible are an increase of
$1,000 in light, heat, and power, and a $500 increase for maintenance of

" struetures. ‘

Equipment Expenses

Equipment expenses are scheduled at $16,631, which is up $13,706,
or 468.6 percent over the 1946-47 figure of $2,925.

Administration Division equipment requirements are increased by
$3,121 to a total of $3,196. Automotive replacement equipment accounts
for $1,675 of this ﬁgure with $1,166 being allocated for replaeement
office equipment.

Support and subsistence equipment is up $1,025 to a total of $1,325.
Additional feeding and houskeeping equipment accounts for $375 and
$666 respectively of this total the balance being replacement items in the
same categories. :

Equipment for the Division of Care and Welfare is scheduled at
$3,965, representing an increase of $3,090 over the 1946-47 figure of
$875. $3,340 of the total is for additional educational equipment.

The largest increase for equipment expenditures oceurs in the Divi-
sion of Maintenance and Operation of Plant. Out of a total of $5,955,
> the largest item is $5,000 for a new fire truck. The Youth Authority
should determine from the Division of Forestry if a fire truck is available
and if so they should enter into a contract with the Forestry Division




— 260 —

for such service, before expending these funds, since contlnued main-
tenance costs w111 also. be involved.

Recommendations

That the appropriation be approved for $186,772 by effecting an -
over-all reduction of $6,480 or 3.35 percent through elimination of the.
farming and processing function and the previously mentioned redue-
tion of $290 in operating expenses for the Division of Administration,
plus the deletion of one teacher position at $2,520.

Sueh reduction will change the schedule as follows:

o Present amount Change Récommend

Salaries and wages_ ... ___ $125,311 —$9,980 $115,331
Operating expenses. ______________ 58,360 +2,440 60,800
Equipment _.___________________ 16,631 —2190 14,441
$200,302 —$9,730 $190,572

Reimbursements _______ e 7,050 3,250 3,800
$193,252 —$6,480 $186,772

For Construction, Los Guilucos School for Girls ‘
Item 74, page 13, of the Budget Bill and page 202 of the Budget.
Construction, improvements, repairs and equipment at Los Guilucos

School for Girls. Proposed expenditures of $64,650 from the General
TFund are scheduled by major items as follows :

Repair sheep corrals and loading chute_ - $150
Build sidewalks and improve roads.._ I 4,000
Improvements to swimming tank S 6,000
Property line fences - 3,500
High pressure water mains 36,000

Repairs and alterations to structures, including painting, plumbing,
electrical, boilers _ 15,000
$64,650

Recommend that Item 74 be reduced by $150, the amount scheduled
for repair of sheep corrals and loading chute. With the recommended
discontinuance of farming operations, this expenditure will not be in
~order. Also study should be made of the necessity for the property line
fence and its nature. If it is to conduet farming operations it should
be eliminated.

The renewed request for funds for the swimming tank is illustrative
of poor planning in this instance. This is a further expenditure in the con-
version of a reservoir into a swimming tank, which in the final analysis
will result in a final and higher cost than if a swimming pool had been
planned and built orlglnally

If the farming and processing operation is discontinued, there is
some question as to the necessity for spending $36,000 for hlgh pressure
water mains. ' ;

Recommend approval in the reduced amount of $64,500.

For Support of Ventura School for Girls

Ttem 75, pages 13 and 14 of the Budget Bill and pages 203 to 209,
inclusive, of the Budget. Amount requested $355,954 for support from




— 261 —

the General Fund. This répresents an increase of $104,634.64 or 41.6
percent over expenditures of $251,319.36 for the 1945-46 Fiscal Year
and $35,974, or 11.2 percent over the amount of $319,980 allowed for
expendlture in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

The following Table XXXII shows the distribution of funds by
object and comparable increases therein with related per capita costs
for the precedinﬂ'two fiscal years:. .

Table XXXII—Ventura Schoo! for Girls=—Analysis of Proposed Expendltures
by Object With Related Per Capita Costs

Increase or decrease
Actual and 1947-48 over

Estimated Proposed 1946-47 Per capita costs
Object - 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 1947-48

Salaries and wages___ $211,625 $243,640 ~ $32,015 151 $1,125 66 $1,282 32
Operating expense ___. 104,950 109,745 4,795 46 558 24 577 61
HEquipment __.__._____ 17,905 19,069 1,164 6.5 95 24 100 36

Total o __ $334,480 $372,454 $37,974¢ 113 $1,779 14 $1,960 28

. Reimbursements ’ '

Employee

maintenance ______ $14,500 $16,500 $2,000 13.8
Surplus product sales . .

Net totals ________ $319,980 . $355,954 $35,974 11.2 §$1,702 02 $1,873 44
Population ________._ 188 190 2 1.06 :

Per inmate costs are shown to have advanced from $1,373.33 in
1945-46 to $1,873.44, for 1947-48, an increase of $500.11, or 36.4 percent.

Salaries and wages are up by $32,015 or 15.1 percent over the amount
of $211,625 expended in 1946-47.

Operating expenses reflect a 4.6 percent advance over the 1946-47
amount of $104,950, the increase of $4,795 bringing the 1947-48 figure
to $109,745.

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $19,069, an increase of

6.5 percent or $1,164 over the amount of $17,905 expended in 1946-47.

Salaries and Wages

Of the total advance of $32,015 in salaries and wages, $23,770 or
74.2 percent is attributable to 10 proposed new positions. This represents
an increase of 12 percent in the total staff bringing the number of
employees to 84. The inmate population is only scheduled to advance
by 2 or 1.06 percent.

Table XXXIII followmg, reflects a schedule of the proposed new
positions :




— 262 —

Table XXXIII—Ventura School for Girls—Proposed New Positions
. for 1947-48 Fiscal Year

Nnmber of
positions
1945- 1946- 1947- ) )
1946 1947 1948 Classification Salary range  Added cost
45 45 49 Girls Group Supervisor__________ 210(10)250  $10,080
— - 1 Intermediate Typist Clerk ._______ 160(10)200 . 1,820
— e 1 Instructor in Cooking—— . _____ 240(10) 280 2,880
2 2 3 Teacher - 210 (10) 250 2,520
U 1 Instructor in Handieraft_________ 180(10) 220 2,160
- - 1 Music Teacher (increasé to )
full time) 210 (10) 250 1,770
—— 1 Laborer 150 (10)190 1,800
47 47 57 Totals e $23,770

All of the foregoing new positions are in the Division of Care and
Welfare, except the last one of laborer, which is in the Division of Main-
tenance and Operation of Plant. i

At present this institution has 11 group supervisors in the Division
of Support and Subsistence and 34 supervisors in the Division of Care
and Welfare, a total of 45 or a ratio of one supervisor to each 4.2 inmates,
based on the projected population of 190. With the addition of 4 more
supervisors, this ratio will be one supervisor to each 3.8 inwmates, an
exceedingly high ratio. For comparison, the figures at Los Guilucos’
School for Girls offer a sizeable variation. At this latter institution the
population is projected at 115 with only 17 girls’ group-supervisors or a
ratio of one supervisor to each 6.7 inmates, which is in line with other
correctional institutions. Deletion of the four additional supervisor post-
tions is recommended thus effecting a salary saving of $1,080.

‘Out of a school of 190 inmates, it should be possible to have available
several girls qualified for, or in training to meet, the qualifications of an
intermediate typist-clerk. One of the objectives of the training program
should be to prepare inmates for occupational advanceiment. Accordingly
we see no justification for the requested position. This caliber of work is
well within the scope of inmates and, therefore, it is merely a management-
problem capable of being solved internally without additional help.

Recommend deletion of this position with a salary saving of $1,820.

We recommend the deletion of ome of the teaching positions since
population is only wp by two inmates or 1.06 percent. This will enable o
saving of $2,160.

It is noted that the Division of Maintenance is requesting an addi-
_ tiomal position of a laborer at $1,800 per annum. This division has
expended only $50 and $370 in 1945-46 and 1946-47, respectively, for
temporary help and has scheduled $400 for 1947-48. The additional
postiton does not seem warranted since it is not one requiring special skill
and can be filled on a temporary basis until the volume of work justifies
the position on a permanent basts. This division is already well repre-
sented by an engineer, a carpenter, a painter, and a building maintenance




— 263 —

man. Becommend deletion of this position, effecting a salary saving of =
$1,800.

The foregoing savings on salaries and wages total $15,860 or 6.5 per-
cent of the total amount so scheduled for 1947-48.

Operating Ewpefnse

The over-all operating expense increase of 4.6 percent, while not
excessive, can stand some adjustment. Telephone and telegraph expense is
scheduled at $2,200 which is $400 or 22.2 percent more than the amount
scheduled for 1946-47 and $531.09 or 31.8 percent more than the amount
expended in 1945-46. Both the inmate population and the number of
employees have remained almost static during this time. It s therefore
reasonable to assume that this expense can be held to the $1,800 level,
effecting a saving of $400

Equipment

. Equipment expenditures while only up 6.5 percent over last year,
representing outlay totaling $19,069. Of this, 59.2 percent or $11,298 is for
replacement items and 40.8 percent or $7,771 is for additional equipment.
‘With the general depletion of equipment” during the war period and
inability to get replacements or additional needed items, the present
budget reflects a heavy but normal reaction on equipment expenditures
generally.

The following Table XXXIV reflects a detailed analysis by function
and object with related per capita costs on expenditures for support:




— 964 —

Table XXXIV—Ventura School for Girls—Analysis of Expénditures’by
Function and Object With Rélated Per Capita Costs

Actual and Increase or decrease
estimated Proposed 1947-48 over 19}6-47 . Per capita costs
Function and object 1946-47 1947-48  Amount Percent 1946-47 19}7-48

Administration
Salaries and wages_ $35,380 $35,680 $300 8 $188 19 $187 79
Operating expense.. 7,550 8,250 700 9.2 40 16 43 42
Equipment _______ 3,230 5,366 2,136 66.1 17 18 28 24
Totals ——— e $46,160 $49,296 $3,136 6.7 $245 53 $259 45

Support and subsistence

Salaries and wages - $34,410 $36,130 $1,720 49 $183 03 $190 16
Operating expense_ 69,300 70,820 1,520 - 21 368 62 372 74
Equipment _______ 11,140 7,866 —3274 —29.3 59 25 41 40
Totals —oe $114,850 $il4,816 - + $610 90 $604 30
Reimbursement for
employees’ main-
tenance ________ -—14,500 —16,500 _
Net Totais___ $100,350 . $98,316 —$2,034 —2.0 $533 77 $517 45

Care and welfare .
Salaries and wages $124,255 $151,900 $27,645 22.2 $660 93 $799 47

Operating expense_ 8,650 10,000 1,350 15.6 46 01 52 .63
Equipment _______ 2,800 3,542 T42 26.5 14 89 18 64
Totals e $135,705 $165,442 $29,737 21.9 §721 83 $870 T4

Maintenance and
operation of plant . '
Salaries and wages $13,255 $15,420 $2,165 163 . $70 50 - $81 16

Operating expense. 17,625 17,925 300 17.0 93 75 94 34
Equipment _______ 585 920 335 57.2 3 11 4 84
Totals oo $31,465 $34,265 $2,800 8.8 $167.36 $180 34
Farming and processing )
Salaries and wages $4,325 $4,510 $185 42  $23 00 $23 T4
Operating expense_ 1,825 2,750 925 506 - 9171 14 47
Equipment _______ 150 1,375 1,225 816.6 80 724
Totals __—_____ $6,300 $8,635 $2,335 370 $33 51 $45 45
Surplus products sold_ - -
Net totals ____  $6,300 $8,635 $2,335 370 $33 51 $45 45
Population _________ 188 190

FarMING AND PROCESSING

An analysis of the farming and processing function indiéates that
this is another institution wherein this type of facility is in need of some
management attention to put it on a proper remunerative basis.

The following Table XXXV reflects a statistical summary of the
farming operation for the past two. fiseal years, together with budget
requirements for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year.




Table XXXV—Ventura School for Girls—Analysis of Farming and Processing Function

Increase Increase
- 1946-47 over 1945-46 1947-48 over 1946-47
Item 1945-46 1946-47 - Amount Percent 1947-48 Amount Percent
Value of production sold - $7 10 - —$7 10 —100.0 - - -
Value of production consumed_____-_____ 10,467 85 $8,000 00 —2,467 85 —23.5 $5,000 00 —$3,000 00 —37.5
Gross revenues $10,474 95 $8,000 00 —$2,474 95 —23.6 $5,000 00 —$3,00Q 00 —375
" Salaries and wages 3,617 69 4,325 00 707 31 19.5 4,510 00 185 00 42
Operating expense __ - ________ 1,612 89 1,825 00 212 11 13.1 2,750 00 925 00 50.7
Total salaries and wages and - —m - _—
operating expense _________________ $5,230 58 $6,150 00 $919 42 175 $7,260 00 $1,110 00 18.0
Equipment outlay __. — 318 43 150 00 —168 43 —52.8 1,375 00 1,225 00  816.6
Total expen’se. —— $5,549 01 $6,300 00 $750 99 135 $8,635 00 $2,335 00 37.1
Net operating revenue N $4,925 94 $1,700 00 —$3,225 4 —654  —$3,635 00 —$5,335 00 —313.8
Percent of Net Rev. to Exp._ .. ___ ——— . 887 26.9 —42.1 :
Number of positions —m ——— 2 2 2

— 998 —




— 266 —

The gross value of the production from the farming operation has
declined consistently from a total of $10,474.95 in 1945-46 to $8,000 in
1946-47, o drop of 23.5 percent, with o further scheduled 37.5 percent
recession to $5,000 in 1947-48. During the same period, expenses for sal-
aries and wages, operating expense, and equipment have consistently
risen. Starting ot $5,549.01, in 1945-46, a 13.5 percent increase to $6,300
was recorded for 1946-47, with a further 37.1 percent advance to $8,635
scheduled for 1947-48.

The trends outlined in the two preceding paragraphs have resulted
in a decline in net operating revenue from $4,925.94 in 1945-46 to $1,700
in 1946-47, a reduction of 65.4 percent. This adverse reaction is continued
for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year with an actual loss of $3,635 being indicated.

The percentage comparison of net operating revenue to total oper-
ating expenses reflects a decline from 88.7 percent in 1945-46 to 26.9
percent in 1946-47, with a drop to a —42.1 percent for 1947-48. Here
again is another instance wherein the situation sadly needs some manage-
ment attention to the end that the operation should show a profit com-
mensurate with private farming endeavor or the State should get out
of the farming business.

Recommendation

That Item 75 be reduced in the amount of $16,260 from $355,954 to
$339,694, a reduction of 4.6 percent. Such reduction will still enable this
factlity to operate on a 6.2 percent expanded budget when compared 10
the 1946-47 Fiscol Year. The reduction to $339,694 will result in a change
in the schedule as follows:

Salaries and wages S $227,780
Operating expenses _ 109,345

© Bquipment oo 19,069
. $356,194
Reimbursements —o____________ I 16,500
$339,694

For Construction, Ventura School for Girls

Item 76, page 14, of the Budget Bill and page 209 of the Budget.
Amount requested $31,250, from the General Fund, for construction, im-
provements, repairs and equipment, Ventura School for Girls.

Table XXX VI following, indicates the distribution of the requested
funds by major item.




— 267 —

Table XXXVI—Ventura School for Girls—Major ltems of
General Fund Expenditures

Item Amount
Mono rail for commissary : - 8750
Lower and pave roads. 10,000
Erosion control and drainage 15,000
Construct fire house : 2,500
New low pressure cooler 1,000
New high pressure boiler for laundry : 1,000
Sprinkling and storage equipment for garden 1,000

$31,250

This amount represents an increase of $11,250 or 56.2 percent over
the amount of $20,000 allowed for General Fund expenditures for 1946-47
and $21,750 or 228.9 percent over expenditures for 1945-46.

In addition to the foregoing $31,250, there has been allocated from
the Postwar Employment Reserve Fund the further sum of $15,000 for
construction, improvements, repairs, and equipment.

Recommend approval of Item 76 as submitted.

Department of Education

State Board of Education—Analysis of Proposed Expenditures
for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year

For Support of the State Board of Education

Item 77, page 14, of the Budget Bill and page 210 of the Budget.
Amount requested, $2,300 from the General Fund. This is an increase of

" $1,247 or 118.4 percent over expenditures of $1,053 in the 1945-46 Fiscal

Year, dand $300 or 15 percent over the amount of $2,000 allowed for
expenditures in-the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. -

The proposed increase is in conformity with allowance made in the
Budget for general increases in costs, and is a moderate budget. We
recommend the amount requested.

For Support of the Department of Education, From the General Fund

Item 78, page 14, of the Budget Bill and pages 211-230, inclusive, of
the Budget. Amount requested $1,322,090 for support from the General
Fund. This is an increase of $859,204 or 185.6 percent over expenditures
of $462,886 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year and $291,495 or 28.3 percent over
expenditures of $1,030,595 allowed for the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.

Proposed expenditures for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year compared with
actual and estimated expenditures for the 1946-47 Fiscal Year are shown
by organization unit in Table I below.






